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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management
Beverly Eaves Perdue Dexter . Matthews Dee Freeman
Govemnor Director Secretary

August 26, 2009

Ms. Carolyn Callihan

Superfund Site Evaluation Section
US EPA Region IV Waste Division
61 Forsyth Street SW, 11th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30303

Subject: Douglas Battery Mfg Co.
NCD 003 213 030
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, NC
Site Re-Assessment (SRR) Report

Dear Ms. Callthan:

I'he following is a Site Re-Assessment Report (SRR) completed by the NC
Superfund Section at the Douglas Battery Site in Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, NC.
The purpose of this investigation was 10 re-evaluate the threat posed by this site to human
health and the environment and to determine the need for additional action under
CERCLA/SARA. Based on the re-assessment results, the NC Superfund Section
recommends that this site’s No Further Remedial Achon Planned (NFRAP) status remain
unchanged.

This site re-assessment was prompted by 1) an acid spill reported by the facility in
February 2009, and 2) concemns over possible surface water and soil exposure pathway
hazards resulting from historical site operations. The scope of this investigation included
a review of previous CERCLA investigation reports and a recent EPA Pollution Repon
(POLREP). Aenal photographs and field reconnaissance were used to characterize
surface water and soil exposure pathway receptors near the site. On May 11, 2009, NC
Superfund Section and EPA Emergency Response and Removal Branch (ERRB)
personnel visited the site and used X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF) to screen neighborhood
residential soil and downstream sediment for lead contamination.

Site Location, Operational Historyv and Waste Characteristics:

The site is located at the west end of Battery Drive in Winston-Salem, NC. Site
geographic coordinates are 36" 03" 33" (36.0592") north latitude by 80°14°05™ (80.2347")
west longitude (Refs. 1-3 ; Fig. 1; Fig. 2A).
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The active Douglas Battery manufacturing plant is currently approximately 13
acres in size. It is bordered by Starlight Drive and Interstate 40 to the north, by a railroad
grade to the west, by a commercial park to the south, and by vacant property and
Middleton Street to the east (Ref. 3; Figs 2A-3B).

The city block east of the site’s northern portion is located between Battery Drive,
Middleton Street, Starlight Drive and Old Lexington Road (Fig. 2A). This block contains
three residential properties (two are occupied) and leased commercial properties used for
book sales and for automotive repair and service (Ref. 4; Ref. 5). Douglas Battery owns
the remaining vacant parcels on this block, and the two vacant city blocks on the south
side of Battery Drive (Ref. 3; Fig. 2A; Fig. 3A). These properties contained houses
which were removed during the 1980s (Ref. 1; Ref. 6). The neighborhoods east of Old
Lexington Road and north of Interstate 40 are mixed commercial and residential (Ref. 3).

The Winston Lead Smelting Company opened on site in 1919. The Douglas
family manufactured lead-acid batteries on site from the 1930s until the present. The
facility’s lead-smelting operation closed in 1969. Upon closure of the smelter,
approximately 2100 cubic feet of waste flue dust was disposed on site and covered by a
paved parking lot (“Site A”). In addition, approximately 120,000 cubic feet of crushed
battery casings underlies the main manufacturing building (“Site B”) (Ref. 1; Fig. 2A).
The US EPA reported that acid lagoons formerly operated on site but were backfilled.
The lagoon locations and dates were not specified (Ref. 2).

Douglas Battery’s manufacturing building occupies the southern portion of the
plant property and was the facility’s original structure (Ref. 7; Fig. 2A). During the 1960s
the manufacturing building was enlarged, covering an area to the southeast that had
previously contained a small pond (Ref. 6). During the building’s construction, french
drains were installed to collect groundwater seepage from an adjacent property to the
west. This groundwater was discharged by permit to the Winston-Salem municipal sewer
system (Ref. 1; Ref. 5).

The commercial park south of Douglas Battery Mfg Co. is the former Western
Electric Co., Inc. Lexington Road Plant (NCD 003 213 907). Western Electric
manufactured telecommunications equipment there from the 1950s until approximately
the 1990s. The EPA investigated this site in 1990 but referred it to the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program (Ref. 18). AT&T reportedly purchased
the facility and later discovered chlorinated solvent contamination in soil and
groundwater there. AT&T installed down-gradient monitoring wells near the Douglas
Battery property line (Ref. 5).
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Surface runoff from the former Western Electric property flows into a cement-
lined trench that runs north beneath Douglas Battery’s main manufacturing building. The
trench joins a subsurface storm drain, which discharges to intermittent surface water
through a culvert beneath the railroad west of the facility (Ref. 5; Fig. 2A).

Permit and Requlatory Status:

The site is an Active Large Quantity Generator under the federal Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The site holds (non-major) permit #
NCGO030081 under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). The
facility’s annual discharge of lead to surface water ranged from 58 to 600 pounds during
the period 1998 to 2007 (Ref. 8).

In February 2009, an underground sulfuric acid pipeline ruptured at the facility,
causing surface spills in its paved parking area and manufacturing building. Douglas
Battery notified state and county emergency management officials and the EPA National
Response Center. Douglas Battery chemically neutralized the acid spill, replaced the
broken line and excavated the affected soil (Ref. 2; Ref. 9).

Previous CERCLA Investigations:

In July 1981, upon receiving CERCLA notification of on-site waste disposal, the
NC Division of Health Services (DHS) recommended that Douglas Battery install
monitoring wells on site. Reportedly, no wells were installed (Ref. 1).

In 1984 the DHS conducted a preliminary site investigation. The DHS sampled
Douglas Battery’s former production well, which reportedly had not been used since
approximately 1970. No lead was detected in the groundwater sample. Surface water
and sediment samples were collected up gradient from the main manufacturing building
and down gradient from the railroad culvert west of the property. Samples were analyzed
for extractable and total aluminum, cadmium, chromium, iron, lead and mercury. The
downstream surface water sample contained elevated aluminum and lead concentrations
(Ref. 1). The lead concentration exceeded the 0.025 mg/I limit presently designated by
the State of NC for Class C surface water (Ref. 10). Sample results were as follows:
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Sample Total Extractable Total Extractable pH
Lead Lead Aluminum | Aluminum
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Former production well <0.03 NA 0.1 NA 6.4
Upstream water <0.03 NA 0.1 NA 5.9
Downstream water 0.12 NA 0.4 NA 6.7
Upstream sediment 65 <0.1 2160 0.3 7.2
Downstream sediment 93 <0.1 4980 0.2 6.9

Waste/Source Sampling:

No source or soil analytical sampling was conducted during either the 1984
sampling event or during this current investigation. However, in May 2009, surface soil
XRF screening for metals was conducted on land parcels east of the Douglas Battery
facility (See Soil Exposure Section below). During the current investigation, Douglas
Battery representatives reported that remnants of battery casings were frequently
encountered during subsurface construction excavation beneath the facility (Ref. 5).

Groundwater Pathway:

The groundwater pathway was not evaluated as part of the current investigation.
According to the 1984 site investigation report, the entire neighborhood near the site was
connected to municipal water lines, and no water supply wells operated within a one-mile
radius from the site (Ref. 1). Nearby CERCLA site investigations (Refs. 11-12) indicated
that Winston-Salem’s municipal water service area included the entire two-mile radius
from Douglas Battery’s location. Municipal/County water sources are not threatened by
the site; they include water intakes on the Yadkin River, and Salem Lake, located eight
miles southwest and three miles northeast, respectively (Refs. 12-14).

Surface Water Pathway:

Storm water runoff from Douglas Battery flows through a railroad culvert and
discharges to an intermittent stream on the west side of the property. This stream flows
0.25 mile north to a second culvert which passes beneath Starlight Drive. Stream flow
continues 0.25 mile northwest, then emerges from a highway culvert on the northwest
side of the 1-40/US 52 highway interchange. The outflow discharge to perennial Parkway
Branch represents the probable point of entry (PPE) to the site’s 15-mile surface water
pathway (Ref. 5; Figs 2A-2B).
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Most of Parkway Branch runs parallel and adjacent to Interstate 40. Parkway
Branch is not readily accessible downstream from the PPE due to highway embankments,
underground culverts and heavy vegetation along the stream channel (Ref. 5). Parkway
Branch joins Salem Creek 2 miles west of the PPE. Salem Creek flows primarily through
a vegetated lowland, bordered by suburban and semi-rural upland. The Salem Lake
reservoir is located several miles upstream from the surface water pathway. Salem Creek
flows southwest approximately 6.75 miles to join Muddy Creek. Muddy Creek flows
5.25 miles to the Yadkin River, in which the 15-mile surface water pathway ends after an
additional 1.0 mile (Refs 11-15; Fig. 1). No surface water intakes operate within 15
miles downstream from the site (Refs. 11-14).

A background segment of Parkway Branch lies upstream from the PPE, on the
north side of the 1-40/US-52 interchange. This background section receives surface
runoff from a paved area, the former parking lot of a textile mill which historically
operated to the north (Ref. 5; Ref. 7; Fig. 2B). The textile mill was replaced by a school
which uses the paved area for supervised student recreation. The paved area is partially
fenced and its road access gated and locked to restrict public access. NC Superfund
Section personnel observed no evidence of fishing or other activity near the PPE, except
for graffiti on the nearby highway culvert (Ref. 5).

Based on previous CERCLA investigations, the nearest downstream fishery is
located on Salem Creek, below the city’s wastewater treatment plant and approximately
seven miles from the site (Ref. 12). The nearest downstream wetland is a 0.19-mile
interval of frontage located approximately one mile farther downstream (Ref.11; Ref. 15;
Fig. 1).

On May 11, 2009, NC Superfund Section personnel visited the site to conduct soil
and sediment field screening for lead contamination attributable to historical site
operations. A sediment sample (Location 40, Fig. 2B) was collected from the
intermittent stream, approximately 30 feet below the storm water culvert, west of the
facility. Following dewatering, the sample was field screened twice using a Niton X-Ray
Fluorescence (XRF) meter. The XRF lead concentrations were 180 and 212 mg/kg,
respectively (Ref. 5; Attachment 1).



Ms. Callihan
August 26, 2009
Page 6

Three additional sediment samples were collected and field-screened near the PPE
on Parkway Branch. Two of the samples (Locations 1 and 3) were collected on Parkway
Branch upstream from the PPE; a PPE sample (Location 2) was collected between the
highway culvert (from the site) and Parkway Branch. Two XRF screenings were
performed on each sample. XRF lead results for the two backgrounds were three non-
detections and one reading of 12.5 mg/kg. The PPE sample produced lead results of non-
detect and 38.0 mg/kg, respectively (Ref. 5, Attachment 1).

Douglas Battery Mfg Co. personnel provided NC Superfund Section personnel
with copies of monthly storm water monitoring data from December 2008 through April
2009, as reported to the NC Division of Water Quality. Downstream aqueous lead
concentrations exceeded upstream for each data set, ranging from 0.372 mg/I to 4.04 mg/I
(Ref. 16). The downstream storm water results also exceeded 0.025 mg/l, the current
State standard for lead in Class C surface water (Ref. 10).

Soil Exposure Pathway:

On May 11, 2009, NC Superfund Section personnel conducted field screening of
lead concentrations in surface soil adjacent to the Douglas Battery Mfg Co facility. The
purpose of the screening was to determine whether soil lead concentrations in the general
downwind (east) direction from the plant exceeded soil cleanup goals for residential use.
Using a Niton X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF) meter, Superfund Section personnel screened
surface soil at 36 locations between the Douglas Battery facility’s eastern perimeter fence
and Old Lexington Avenue. Screening included locations on former residential
properties and within 200 feet of the two occupied residences on Middleton Street (Ref.
5; Figs. 3A-3B).

XREF soil-screening results are illustrated in Figures 3A and 3B and summarized
in Appendix A. Relative concentrations are approximated by the relative size of yellow
dot location symbols. At five soil-screening locations, the lead concentrations exceeded
NC’s 400 mg/kg residential soil-remediation goal. Each of these results occurred south
of Battery Drive, in the vacant, company-owned block between the perimeter fence and
Middleton Street, (Ref. 3, Ref. 17). The highest two concentrations (1017 mg/kg; 1296
mg/kg) were detected approximately 20 feet outside the perimeter fence. No XRF lead
results exceeded 400 mg/kg on residential property, within 200 feet of an occupied
residence or east of Middleton Street (Ref. 17, Appendix A). The areal distribution of
soil concentrations suggested historical air transport and deposition, but also indicated a
minimal exposure hazard to residents east of the site.
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Air Pathway:

The site’s lead smelting operation was discontinued in 1969. Smelting and
battery manufacturing wastes disposed on site are presently covered by buildings or
paved parking areas (Ref. 1; Ref. 5). Therefore, the air pathway was not evaluated as part
of this investigation.

Summary and Conclusions:

Discharge of lead from the Douglas Battery Mfg. site to surface water is regulated
under an NPDES permit. Historical analytical sampling and recent X-Ray Fluorescence
(XRF) screening have detected lead downstream from the site’s storm water outfall.
However, lead concentrations in the outfall sediment were comparable to non-hazardous
soils concentrations characterized by XRF screening east of the battery plant.

XRF screening did not consistently detect elevated lead concentrations in
sediment at the probable point of entry (PPE) to the surface water pathway. Parkway
Branch, the proximal segment of the pathway, is an urban stream corridor with limited
accessibility or recreational use. The nearest wetland and (recreational) fishery are
located 7 and 8 miles downstream from the site, respectively.

The site operated a lead smelter which closed down in 1969. Field XRF
screening was conducted to survey lead concentrations in surface soil at locations
downwind of the facility. Screening revealed that soil lead concentrations exceeded NC
remediation goals only in relative proximity to the facility perimeter and not in down
wind residential areas.
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Based on the above information and results, the NC Superfund Section
recommends that this site’s federal status of No Further Remedial Acuon Planned
(NFRAP) remain unchanged. 1II vou have any questions, please contact me @
stuart. parker@ncdenr.gov or Jim Bateson at james.bateson‘ancdenr.gov, or call me at
D19-508-8457.

Sincerely, o
” ;,‘ i‘ ‘, i : i ) '1 I oy / =
B e ST S Pl G2
Stuart F. Parker. Date / Jim Baieson. Head Date
Hydrogeologist Site Evaluation & Removal
NC Superfund Section Branch

NC Superfund Section

attachments

(o Jim Bateson (letter only)
File
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Photo 1: Douglas Battery vacant block at SW comer of Old Lexington
Rd and Battery Dr. Former Western Electric plant is in background

Photo 2: Douglas Battery plant entrance, viewed from Battery Dr.




Photo 4: Location 40 - XRF sediment screening below storm water outfall.




Photo 6: Storm water culvert exit northwest of 1-40/US-52 interchange.
Location 2 - XRF sediment screening above PPE to Parkway Branch,




Photo 7: Parkway Branch segment, upstream from PPE and north of I-40/US-52
interchange. Locations 1 and 2 - Background XRF sediment screening.

Photo 8: Former textile mill parking lot used as school playground,
up gradient (north) from background Parkway Branch segment.




Photo 9: Vacant lot and residence (Whisenhunt) on north
portion of Middleton St, east of Douglas battery plant.

Photo 10: Vacant lot and residence (Spivey) on north
portion of Middleton St, east of Douglas Battery plant




Photo 11: Automotive garage on Old Lexington Rd, east of Douglas Battery plant.

Photo 12: Vacant residence and garage (Whisenhunt) on
Old Lexington Rd, east of Douglas Battery plant




Douglas Battery Mfg Co
Winston-Salem, NC

NCD 003 213 030
May 11, 2009
XRF Screening Data Locations
| ocation Matrix  |[Comment Time Date Lead Reading {ppm! Latitude Longitude X Paoint Y Point
1 Sediment |Upstream Background 10.40:48am | 5/11/2008 . 36 06435800680 -B0.23288122780 1635611 687030 844589212880
2 Sediment |Culverl (FFE) 10:42:58am | 5/11/2008 . 36.06438301280 -B0.23284814820 1635584.977790 844588 524112
3 Sediment |Downstream Background 10:44:18am | 5/11/2008 36.06441370480 -80.23274466970 1635655.252700 B44508.940252
4 Soil East of Douglas Battery Mig Plart 02:14:02pm | 5M11/2008 194 36.06020557610 -80.22602884240 1637621.133670 843052551929
5 Sail v 02:18:34pm| 5/11/2009 187 3606030356360 -80.22602852330 1637621.668340 B43085.258601
8 Soll y 02:39:48pm| 5/11/2008 310 36.06032430490 -80,22585972610 1637671 650770 843005 182340
7 Soill I 02:28:03pm| 5/11/2009 209 36.08022578190 -80.22589817950 1637659.842750 B43058 469862
) Sail " 02:31:22pm| 5/11/2009 B1 36.06021122750 -B0. 22569133850 1637720.910460 B43053.417194
8 Soil ! 02:35:23pm| 5/11/2009 342 36.08034196670 -B0.22568225340 1637724, 183230 B43100.973617
10 Soll t 02:45:54pm| 5M11/2008 B9 36 05990022890 -80.22563555480 1637735 899890 842840 DOY005
11 Sofl 02 48:38pm| 5/11/2008 G4 3605974618580 -80.22565066370 1637730.6842030 B42853.991004
12 Soll ! 02:54:00pm| 5/11/2008 144 36 05958871560 -80. 22564004180 1637733273750 842826.6333092
i3 Soll 02:57,00pm| 5/11/2008 115 36 05940530470 -6 22562447490 1637737 050330 B42759 814381
14 Sail 03:00:16pm| 5/11/2008 118 3605927454330 -80.22564195880 1637731.295090 B42712.280516
15 Soll 2 03:02:37pm| 5/11/2008 B85 3605911428800 -80.22565455480 1637726 851960 842653 993000
16 Soil 03:10:39pm | 5/11/2009 148 36 05898224680 -80 22568136880 1637718333350 842606027410
1 Sall 03:11:58pm| 5/11/2009 50 3605883068780 -60.22569706480 1637712747000 B42550. 8198947
8 Soll 03:14:02pm| 5/11/2008 101 36 DEEG4907540 -B0.22571632700 1637706507630 B42485.207015
18 Soil 03:24:18pm| 5/11/2008 128 36 D5BB3124740 -B0,226235992100 1637552 568280 B42553.101833
20 S0il : 03.28.:06pm| 5/11/2008 55 36.058067358480 -80.22623140360 1637556.147580 B42538,030815
21 Soil 03:31:01pm| 5/11/2008 47 36 05836427810 -B0. 22620076320 1637566 538540 B42746 983327
27 Soil 03:34:28Bpm| 5/11/2000 35 36.05964791450 -8 22621954350 1637562 263240 B42850.297269
& Soil 03:38:56pm | 5/11/2008 41 3605896357110 -80. 22618314630 1637574 440050 B42065. 064521
24 Soil 03:43:05pm| 5/11/2009 a2 36 05971744400 B 22664880080 1637435675870 842877 174130
25 Sail 03:45:38pm| 5/11/2008 94 3605967051280 -B0 22684238880 163737B.277850 B42860.797741
26 Sail 03:48:217pm| 5/11/2008 786 36.05969303710 -80.22716374430 1837283.39997() 842870170677
27 Saoil 03:53:45pm| 5M1/2009 G458 36.05973804770 -80.22731290830 1837239.519870 842687 4273586
28 Sail I 03:57:33pm| 5/11/2009 1017 3605980828600 -B0.22768123370 1637128.015130 B42814 053112
28 Soil D4:00:03pm| 5/11/2009 G545 326 05964964550 -80. 22761901880 1637148.6448610 242856 041244
30 Sall ! 04.03:34pm| 5M11/2009 248 36 058209290320 -f0 22766402180 1637068, 714520 B42727 153081
3 Soil j 04:13:13pm| 5/11/2008 1296 36.05812634310 -B0.22780710670 1637061.141580 842666 609040
32 Soil 04:17:07pm| 5/11/2009 182 36.05907255450 -B0.22T87216180 16837130.339760 842646170897
33 Soil 04:24'07pm| 5/11/2009 105 36 06002478680 -B0.22679042020 1637382 571330 B42980 547782
34 Soil 04:28:43pm| 5/11/2009 382 36.06025684650 -B0.22701023290 1637331 308320 B43074 B3B4B5
35 Soll 04:32:41pm| 5/11/2009 135 36.06044870160 -A0 22691526860 1637360 238780 843144 327533
36 Sail 04:37:07pm| 5/11/2009 396 368 06064066320 -B0 22647826240 1637480.261600 843212 606134
a7 Sail 04:42:24pm| 5/11/2008 253 3606036018620 -B0.22658606420 1637454.183220 843110845291
38 Sail S 04:48.36pm| 5/11/2008 125 36.08065333680 -80.22689176780 1637368105210 543218.729642
38 Soil 2 0452 44pm| 5/11/2009 103 36 DEN9TARB450 -B0.22638048910 1837368 952290 843357 593189
47 Soil 05:13:06pm| 5/11/2008 212 3606061200150 -B0.22893102580 1636469 652410 843214 795566

* Indlcates two readings taken, cne ar both of which was non-detect
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CERCLA

DOUGLAS BATTERY MANUFACTURING COMPANY

WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27107
NCD 003213030

LEE CROSBY

Reference 1




Douglas Battery Manufacturing Comvany, Inc.

Winston-Salem, North Carclina 27107

NCD 003213030

Lee Crosby
September 1984

In June 1881, Section 103{ec) CERCLA notifications were submitted te the
U.5. Environmental Protection Agency showing that an estimated 2,100 cubic feet
of waste flue ash dust from a lead smelting operation had been landfilled on-
site in 1969 and that 120,000 cubic feet of crushed rubber battery cases had
been landfilled on-site from the 1930's through 1969 at Douglas Battery Manu-
facturing Company. The waste flue ash is buried under an asphalt parking lot
and the battery cases are buried under the main manufacturing building,

Location

The location for Touglas Battery Manufacturing Company is:

Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company, Ine.

200 Battery Drive

Winston-5alem, North Carolina 27107

Forsyth County
Latitude: 36* @3t 33"
Longitude: B0® 137 47"

Attached are the following maps:

North Carolina State Map
Winston-Salem City Map

U.5. Geologiecal Survey Map
Douglas Battery Facility Map

Travel west on Interstate Highway 40 from Greensboro toward Winston-Salem.
Exit on Highway &8 South (also known as the Morth-South Expressway). Exit on

Corporation Parkway East and travel less than one mile.

Exit on the 0ld Lexington

Road. At the end of the exit ramp cross the 0ld Lexington Road to Battery Drive.

Douplas Battery 1s located at the end of the hloek.




Site Layuut

The Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company is located on approximately
twenty acres of land in an industrial area within the city limits of Winston-
Salem. There are two disposal areas located on the plant property. A Douglas
battery site facility map and a site sampling map are attached,

Site A, located under an asphalt parking lot, contains approximately 2,100
cubic feet of waste flue dust from a lead smelting operation which was closed

in 1968. Site B,located under the primary Douglas Batrery manufacturing building,
containg broken and erushed hard battery cases.

Ownership/Site Use History

In 1919 the Winston Lead Smelting Company began operations at the present
Douglas Battery location. The company was owned and operated by two Douglas
brothers. 1In the 1930's the Douglas brothers began battery manufacturing operations.
The company is currently operated by three Douglas family members.

According to the environment engineer, Douglas Battery has never manufactured
any batteries other than lead-acid batteries.

Permit and Regulatory History

The Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company pre-trearment system is regulated
by permit from the City of Winston-Salem. The City of Winston-Salem treatment
facillities are permitted under the NPDES Program, Permit Number NCOO178534103.

The Forsyth County Environmental Affairs Department has issued air permits

for Douglas Battery (permit numbers: 00389 0001 P, Q038% 0002 P, OO3BY 0003 P,
00389 0004 P and others).

Douglas Battery is categorized as a generator under the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act, The RCRA Part A permit (EPA Form 3510) is attached.

Remedial Aectdon tea Date

The N.C. Division of Health Services has recommended the installation of .
monitoring wells to determine groundwater movements and lead migrationm. Remedial
action was to be hased on groundwater dataz from the monitoring wells: hawever,
no wells have been installed. Correspondence (3 July 1981) from N.G. DHR
Environmental Health Section to Douglas Battery is attached.

Trip Summary

W.C. Division of Health Services 3012 Engineer, Len Bramble, and 3012
Chemist, Lee Crosby, arrived at Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company at
10:30 a,m. on 5 September 1984, Environmental Engineer, Bobert Fritts;
Hazardous Materials Engineer, James Perkins; and Safety Engineer, John Hale,
provided an explanation of the facility,



Laboratory Data

Upstream and downstream water and sediment samples were taken from a stream
originating from springs under the adjacent ATT Technologies property. One
water sample was taken from a well located inside the SLI Manufacturing Building.
A facility map showing sampling locations is attached, According to Douglas
Battery engineers, the well is approximately 400 feet deep and the well pump has

not been used in fifteen years. The sample was taken from the well after allowing
the water to flow for four minutes.

Each of the five samples was analyzed for pH and extractable and total lead
(Pb), cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), mercury (Hg), alumimm (Al) and irom (Fe).
Conductivity readings were reported for the three water samples.

.S. Environmental Protection Agency recommended procedures and EFA
known standards are used by the N.C. Division of Eeslth Services Laboratory to
jdentify and quantitate field samples. The N.C. DHES Laboratory is certified

by the American Industrial Hygiena Association (AIHA) and by the U.S5. EPA for
drinking water parameters.

in 1978 Douglas Battery contracted with Russell and Axon Engineers,
Planners, and Architects, Iac. in Kernersville, N.C., to avaluate the Douglas
Sattervy waste treatment system. An extensive samples scheme was implemented.
According to Douglas Batrtery Engineer, Robert fritts, upstream sediment samples
(location #1) analyzed for aluminum showed 2900 ppm; downstream sediment samples
{loczation #2) amalyzed for aluminum showed 1040 ppm. According to Mr. Fritts,
aluminum is not used in Douglas Battery Manufacturing processes.

Toxicological/Chemical Characteristics

Lead is toxic by ingestion and iphalation of dust or fumes. Tolerance for
fumes and dusts and inorganic lead compounds is 0.15 mg per cubic meter of air.
in 1981 the EPA ambient air standard was 1.5 micrograms per cubic meter. Lead

is a cummulative poison. FDA regulations require zero lead content in foods and
0.05 percent im house paints.

Elemental lead is a heavy soft gray solid with characteristic metalic
properties. Lead is insoluble in water, but dissolves slowly in slightly acidic
conditions. Physical properties of lead are:

Pb_
Specific gravity: 11.35
Melting point: 327.4°C
Boiling point: 1755°C

Non—combustible

Lead oxide and lead dioxide are partially scluble in acids and insoluble in
water. Lead sulfate is partially soluble in hot water.




Samples wete taken from a 400 foot well used for drinking water more than
twenty years ago, and from a nearby intermittent stream. Samples were iced and
submitted te the W.C. Division of Health Services laboratory.

Photographs (attached hereto) were taken of the plant .

Environmental Serrting

Winston—Salem is located in the Piedmont area of North Carclina, characterized
by a moderate climate. The average annual rainfall is less than forty-four (44)

inches each year. Generally higher precipitation levels occur in the late summer
and winter months.

S0il survey data show that the soils are eclassified as pacolet. The
estimared depth to bedrock as well as the seasonal high water table is greater
than four feet. The basic texture of the top spil 1s characterized as sapdy
loam. N.C, Division of Health Services laboratery data and soil survey data In-
dicate that the normal pH for soil ranges from slightly acidic (6.1 to 6.5)
to neutral (6.6 to 7.3). NC DHS data and soil survey data are attached.

According to Douglas Battery engineers, company engineering studies hawve
shown background levels feor ironm, zinc, and aluminum are relatively high.
Cadmium and chromium have never been detected on—-site.

Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company 1z located heside an American
Telegraph and Telephone plant inm an industrial area south of the Winston-Salem
business district. Adjacent to Douglas Battery are less than twenty-five factory
houses, most of which are now owner-cccupied. The City of Winston-S5alem provides
water and sewer services to zll of the houses in the wicinity.

Waste Types and Quantities

The Douglas Battery notification of Hazardous Waste Site (EFA Form B300-1)
shows that an estimated 2,100 cubic feer of emission control dust/sludge from
secondary smelting (K069) was landfilled on-site. The waste flue dust was the
result of a one~time cleanup when the lead smelting operation was closed in 1969.
Aecording to company engineers, the flue dust is covered by approximately four
feet of soil and an asphalt parking lot.

Douglas Battery submitted a second notification of hazardous waste site
showing that appoximately 120,000 cubic feet of broken and crushed hard rubber
lsad acid bactery cases were alsg buried on site. Norifications are attached.
According to company englneers, acid, plates and separators were removed from
the cases before crushing. BSite is located under the automotive battery
manufacturing building. During construction of the building, a French drain
collection syvstem was constructed to direct flow of 6,000 GPD from springs din
the area away From the building. Water from the ecollection system is directed
to a sanitary wastewater and process wastewater manhole and then to the City.
A discharpe permir from the City of Winston-Salem is attached.



Lab Data

Summary

Location and Lead Aluminum pH
Type of Sample Extractable Totals Extractable Totals

Location 1

Upstream Sediment < 0.1 ppm 65 ppm 0.3 ppm 2160 ppm 7.2
Locacion 1

Upstream Liquid £0.03 ppm 0.1 ppm 5.9
Location 2

Downstrean Sediment <0.1 ppm 93 ppm 0.2 ppm 4980 ppm 6.9
Location 1

Dovnstream Liquid 0.12 ppm 0.4 ppm 6.7
Location 3

Well £ 0.03 ppn 0.1 b.4

g are reported in
ers are attached.
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| DOUGLAS BATTERY MANUFACTURING CO. * P, 0. BOX 12159 « WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27117 = PHONE: (919) 788-7561

August 5, 198&

Mr. Bill Holman

Hazardous Waste Project

Conservation Council of North Carolina
1024 Washington Street

Raleigh, North Carclina 27605

Dear Mr. Holman:

I am writing to acknowledge your letter of July 24,
1986, expressing concern about disposal of materials
at our site in Winston-Salem, North Carclina. I
share your concern for the environment and I have
checked our status with an official of the State
Environmental Protection Agency who has assured us
that we are in compliance with all Federal, State,
and Local environmental regulations.

Thank you for your interest and please be assured
that Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company places
@ high priority on protection of the environment.

Sincerely,
Kirk Rife, Manager

Environmental and
Construction Engineering

KER:1d

C: Ms. Leigh Crosby
Mr. G. Wilson Douglas, Jr
Mec. T. 5. Douglas, ITl
Mr. David Boden




CCNC

CONSERVATION

Robert W. Fritts

Env. and Constr. Engineer
Douglas Battery Manufacturing
500 Battery Drive
Hinston-Salem, M.C. 27107

July 24, 1986

Dear Mr. Fritts:

Dougias Battery Manufacturing (site #NCD003213030) is included on the Department
of Human Resources ERRIS list as containing iJimproperly disposed hazardous
waste. A site inspection recorded October 1, 1984 indicated the presence of
€100 cubic feet of waste flue ash from old lead smelting buried before 1969,
and crushed hard rubber battery cases discarded on -site in low areas and land-
filled. These wastes represent an environmental threat due to the probabi 1ity
that lead and sulfuric acid will leach into the ground-water and surrounding
soil.

he COCNC believes that responsible parties should take steps to monitor an
lean-up their own hazardous waste sites and record them on the property deed

10 M

™

CCNC would Tike to know the present status of this site. What steps have been
taken to monitor the waste and its environmental impact? What clean-up plans
have been prepared or actually implemented? Has this site been recorded as
containing hazardous waste on the deed?

We would appreciate any information you could provide as to the status of
Your progress at this site.
=~

P .
finank you,

-.--"'"; (A" ( [M—-H-

Bi1l Holman, Director
Hazardous Waste Project
Conservation Council of North Carolina

cc: Jack Ravan, EPA
Bi1l Meyer, DHR

Reply To: 1024 Washington St.
COUNCIL OF Raleigh, NC. 27605

NORTH
CAROLINA



HIgh Painl
Burllnglem

Hegh Prind

Tromansiie

e e
| |£:l '-
B _-I.n:i'g‘l'ldhi-
ALEXANDER'

T I'rll:n'nlilr_l

— G
int il e
ECKLENRURG i) Teirnem




A el i . P W o
I‘J-g_. R Ay e
ot T E B R Y
\ ipe B3 = 5 - =
1\'«)"_" 2 “3 | L :
® i b e 3 'i M
- J 4T - H: :- ¥
el 1 5 ; "“""!h ~
g | ]
;. kel = Y -l s
& & i &
B B e 01
-:'_
L1
il
L " -
- oy Ry
i )
- i“‘r -*:
aLEm fonl mr.-'f-‘r'\'
r
{
- - [l
L 5
= e ! = :
ll h -
= - =
Z. £7% . A
e - - .
i J” o ot
--?:- -y
i,
® - B Wl
g* 3
= {3
Lo =~
7 e f
= u -] )
1 ON - -
oy ' T\ T, safjsoo
. | - T -
5 -
T - W r,
3 ik wf =
' &~k i o
.- - PR
re ] ¢
o
AR o T ERY
: : g4 -
P e £ &
S IR § R
(g (o4
;E‘
X Iﬁ
J2s
iy
=
[
LT
i
CERT b S
Vi
B
— =

SHEBCRCAAGN TRT

by 2 P

Moy |
,_3 T e |
i T . |
- - = o
- "-nFl-: Sy —— e =
] i1 =
- &
= - Fase
109) _Cpn L *
. . = E 'E.
5 (3N \ ! = F X
e
3 - 1 o
"5 ol & T i Py
gt ;
- -
T - ¥ 150
= -~ e = o
= ] E
T - - =
- 3 - [l ®
y = = ‘_' J -3 'Ie
§| I._1 e & =
£ ce s
o\ i ' » 2 -
- — - ) 3 »
. % {;.f"-—"-\ - -
k) . L RMEING .
t s 'l( = - > ]
- \\ - '*#-
5y _ \ == A TS
. b Y - — =
- : 2 =l TN ?F ;;E :?TL_]' ‘,‘:/\
a5 _-:‘:F = -5 |;. - W’ 4
%) J‘f':r’l -3 " 5' ‘ /
sE = i - |
il h g
! = ! . ™ =5 t f "'"J / '
| 3 e . s
S ipy
=
sl=
g =
.
e
e e -
N\
27107
AN A
- BREOADBAY & A
st X -
o TWP. AT
g

FDHSLT H
DAVIDSON

| s
i L

Champion 1

v rErrAaTOUMNAT OCATEDAA N




|

OUGLAS.!

DT
o v
V. P

24000
o FELT

[LCL ATty &F FiSmiiE =
L ]
-

"l Enl) A0 . e

N.»1SCALE 1

L T = FAEIM WIS NOLENIM)
_m. T ¥F il pReN

MAP

LOCATION
DOUGLAS BATTERY
iy

USGS MAP
WINSTON-SALEM EAST N.C.




B - -—— — = —_— C—

Tacnrrmint Bant Disennegt Poinr
(Corv 0f Whresrans-Smscon, N.C. Seasce
Locatierdt Scaine No, Ha- 51‘502)
Biseansas 15 Usona Toroosrnini
Pecree nrencer Pecema Na, C-501-8
Faoe Cové OF Lhiasvasd= Enur.up' N .C.
{ssross Sarew, NC. NP.QES
Preommr No. Is N.C.Dﬂj??ﬂ'f)

L'

bt B
48 =
< -
72 i E
~ S E
51k
I
u
i
S oo (i
LM -
L =
- .
o |
- =
. P N e n
L 5T y T
fy P e : F
Site A L3 -
o X
S -
o g T R T :
AL Becn DAFT -
“ fopusraiai  Flae ';
-0
Ly
b
)
R &u-.ﬂl:;l-n-.: Wi jSase MAmrrews D=
R
TETA
=y
¥ L abag §F % G..,._C_.-
Alacge
mil &

‘-};ﬂf‘ 7?‘1‘" 'r—.ruu....-

x"'ﬁr ‘yj:lrn-:n'.' f- Lol -1
»

f‘ Fiveas I?M.[f-.}--ra A P ———

\? e ",

Za' a F2'
Dugnned 2 Wi"!‘}

- T E AT Aot Sy
+ A T o’

Neore ! T oo n-':" ﬁ'-qh;r
/s Loearrg fwzipe O Fur

*H.F.u«mr Fumears ‘:?", A

FOO0RS-BG1 0N FWO PAAOO0

‘Q_'lﬂf-fr';'i:ﬂi_- F.__p.d'lr;-:‘:c—_,:L

Smmer fT=1E0"




Straam

A,

manhole

Tasnnenv Banir Diaanange Wi wir
mﬁ...: vOi Whpsropw=-Tuem, N.C. S
___rc_n:._._ol Secaine No. Ha- mﬁuuuv
G.un_.:._nﬁ__m _ﬁu C_z__un_a. H-Zocuﬂt.f.
Perree steon o1 tﬂ.ui.ﬂ Ns. ¢-50(-8
From Civy Of tdimsract~ Sneeem, N.C.
Claiiziin Sotem, NC. N.P.GES
Priwer Mo, (s N.C.O03T23Y)

Sampling Points
Douglas Battery
NCD 003213030

“ culvert

A e g Mrervengr
. e i

s AR §

L]

[Trar e

\.._._.._!T £rE

“fire Himwee (Games

|  site®
Parirpr Srosn e
Asern Fa = ¥p°
.n...n...:_...._.._.n.” Dugernon - _....“_.:_.1_4..L_
H TR T AsonT sy
MArea 2¢'s 4o

culvert

¢ B9y

|

T

o mAEU LS RN LS ..-]

P o =
s — _
[ L)
w— | i
|
E
r
-
=4
Mrbusreini Flaws =
e o e, F
L]
Aarreri Uairs
Bl L7
Mm..._..__: iy n._..ﬂ_..i... o
Aovae
ar il |

N g .
“lfreane -7 “hger Cronsm

Lrosn _.w\.w Sremant F5 ez
A Lorcn fPoey tihe, AV P
0 Fie PO P ",

2n....ﬂ : mx.“..r._:_.:.;._._u1 \m...._....._.___..-
/s Locarea fvzive O Fur

\___._w_.u_ll_.\hﬁ Fusenif; h.“._.:.. A

under ATT property

GLdAr o

Leumins

= [
=ramier SV lCa

(g adnd 28] O IMYMA ALITIIV S

FOCDESE5L OpN GWD PINCICOY 10y




REFERENCE 2




ol 2

e CHDOCUME~ fsparker/LOCALS =1 TempMouglasBatteryAcidSpill epa_polrep 1 him

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region TV
POLLUTION REPORT

Date:  Monday, February 23, 2009
From: Kenneth Rhame, OSC

Subject:
Imitial and Final
Douglas Battery Acid Spill
500 Battery Dr, Winston Salem, NC

POLREP No.: | Site #:

Reporting Period: D.0O. &:

Start Date: 21920089 Response Authority: CERCLA

Mob Date: 21972009  Response Type: Emergency
Completion Date: 212372009  NPL Status: Non NPL
CERCLIS 1D #: Incident Category: Removal Action
ROCRIS 1D #: Contract #

Site Description

2/1972009 US EPA recaived a NRC notification reporting the release of a unkown amount of
sulfunic acid due to 2 ruptured process line. The process line 1s a 2" hne that runs more than 1,000
feet underground from the bulk storage area 1o the manufactunng building. The 2" hine runs
through a 4" ine. The 2" line ruptured, filling up the 4" line causing the 4" line to overflow at both
ends. It is unknown how long the 2" line has been leaking. Sulfuric Acid was surfacing through a

paved (concrete and asphalt) parking area as well as overflowmg out of the manufacturing building,

impacting soil. I'he acid was contamed and neutrahized using sodum hicarbonate.

Current Activities
272002009 LS EPA conducted a site visit. The pipe was being excavated Lo locate the leak, soil was
bemng placed in drums for comamment and proper wasie characterization and disposal

7 DUy

3122000 1228 PM
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Planned Removal Actions

Upon the completion of the excavation, confirmation soil sampling will be conducted to deternine
cleanup abjectives have been met.

EPA will coordinate with NC DENR Haz-Waste and lnactive Hazardous Sites for closure

kev Issues

Facility has been in operation manufacturing lead/acid batteries since the 1930s.

There is a creek that runs behind the facility.

No monitoring wells exist on site.

There are former acid lagoons that have been filled in on site, there are former waste burial areas on
site consisting of batiery casings and slag from a smelter.

Two residents reside across the strect

Estimated Costs *

Total To e
Budgeted Date Remaining Remaining
Exiramural Cosis
Intramural Coslts
Total Site Costs S0 SO0 SO L0

* The above accounting of expenditures is an estimate based on figures known to the OSC at the
time this report was written. The OSC does not necessanly receive specific figures on final
payments made Lo any contractor(s). Other financial data which the OSC must rely upon may not be
entirely up-to-date. The cost accounting provided in this report does not necessarily represent an
exact monetary figure which the govermment may include in any claim for cost recoven

cpaosc.nel _1'h‘tu;.gl:t-u.f"l.:{:L'I:.."-._:ul\lglfl

L2000 128 IPM
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Reference 4

MEMORANDLM
To: File
From: Stuart F. Parker, Hydrogeologist
Dte: May 10, 2009
Subject: Douglas Battery Mfp Co.

NCD 003 213 030
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, NC
Telecommunications with local residents

On May 10, 2009 SFP telephoned Ms. Ruby Z. Spivey (336-788-4830). Ms.
Spivey was owner and resident of 2943 Middleton Street, located on Lhe northeast comer
with Battery Drive and across from the entrance to the Douglas Battery plant. Ms.
Spivey reported that she was widowed and lived there with one other resident.

SFP explained the purpose of the upcoming soil screening investigation and
inguired about local history and current residents on her block. Ms. Spivey reported that
there had been three Whisenhunt men, now very elderly or deceased. Robert E
Whisenhunt, north of her on (2925) Middleton Street, was widowed and retired, after
operating an automotive scrap dealership on his property. She reported that Douglas
Battery had bought up most of the former residential/commercial properties on her block
Buyers had been terested in the commercial properties there as well, but she was
unaware of their status. Ms Spivey reported that the land tracts south of Battery Drive
had been owned by Westinghouse and later by AT&T, before being sold to Douglas
Battery. She noted that Douglas battery had “come a long way” in cleaning up their
operations and air ennssions.

SFP tried to call R, E., Whisenhunt's listed number (336-771-2606) but it came
up as disconnected.

SKP left a voice message [or Lottie Sutphin (336-788-4830), the non-resident
owner of 2959 Old Lexington Road, at the east end of Battery Drive.
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Reference 6

MEMORANDUM ;
/

l'o: File
From: Stuart F. Parker, Hydropeologist

Date: June 12, 2009

Subject: Douglas Battery Mig Co.
NCD 003 213 030
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, NC
Historical Aerial Photo Analvsis

On June 11 and 12, 2009, SFP visited the North Carolina Division of Highways.
Photogrammetry Unit to examine historical aerial photos covering the site and
surrounding neighborhood. SFP used a reel-to-reel light table to examine 97x 9" negatives
from missions spanning the tme period May 1960 to June 1992,

May 1960 (Mission 17, Exposure 145, 1"=1000"):

I'he northerm/western portion of the site’s (angular) main battery-manufacturing
plant was the only large structure visible on site. The area dircctly southeast - later to he
occupied by the remainder of the building - contained a small, roughly circular pond.
Smoke from a stack to the southwest was drifting northeast across the pond. To the east
and northeast of the battery plant, four ety blocks - north and south of Battery Drive and
east and wesl ol Middleton Street - contained between twenty and thirty small houses.
The block north of Battery drive and east of Middleton also appeared o contain the same
commercial structures existing there at present.

Rather than curving lrom north southwest around the site, Starlight Drive
continued west-northwest along the future corridor of Interstate 40. The surface drainage
located west of the battery plant passed northwest under Starlight Drive, then continued
west along the north side of the road - similar to its present course along 1-40. A large
textile mill (previously identified on Sanbom Co. fire-insurance maps) was visible north
of Starlight Drive and the drainage.

March 18, 1962 (Mission 195, Exposure 36, 1"=1000"):

The Douglas Battery plani, residences and textile mill appeared similar to the
previous photo. South ol the battery plant, a large commercial/industrial facility
( Westinghouse) was visible, similar to its present-day appearance.

{continued)



January 5, 1969 (M. 741, Exp. 39, 17=4000°):

Additional structures had been constructed at the Douglas Battery plant. The
neighborhood appeared similar to previous photos.

May 27. 1970 (M. 877, Exps. 5-7. 17=500°); March 24. 1971 (M. 933. Exps. 9-11,
1"=500:

Highway 40 and its interchange with NC Highway 52 were under construction.
The site and neighborhood otherwise appeared similar to previous photos.

February 18. 1980 (M. 1544, Exp. 9. 1"=1000"); April 11. 1980 (M. 1564, Exps. 8- 9.
["=1000"):

Highway construction was complete. The majority of residences on the blocks
south of Battery Drive and/or west of Middleton Street had been removed, The block
north of Battery Drive and east of Middleton Street appeared similar to 11s present-day
configuration. with three residences. and businesses on the NE corner.

June 6, 1992 (M. 2951, Exps. 5-6, 17=500");

I'he site and neighborhood appeared similar 1o previous photos
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hittpd/fiaspub.epa.govienviro/tris_control tris_prntTtns id=2710700.
Reference 8

o/ fiEsl pa.gov/=myiro/trs _control. ths_print s _id=27107DGLSBSOGEA

vednesgday, Ju

1= | 7th, 200¢

foxics Release Inventory (
Vo hare. EPA Home = Envirofacts = TRI = Envircfacs Repon

= |

G Envirofacts Report
TR

Query executad on JUN-17-2009
Results are based on data extracted on MAR-19-2009

Ellck on "View Facility ln_fa_nﬁginn' tc-_wEw EPA Facility information for the facility.

Facility DOUGLAS BATTERY Mailing DOUGLAS BATTERY
Name: MANUFACTURING CO Name: MANUFACTURING CO
Address: 500 BATTERY DR Mailing 500 BATTERY DR
WINSTON-SALEM NC Address: WINSTON-SALEM NC
27107 27107
County: FORSYTH Region: 4
Facility View Facility TRI ID: 27107DGLSBS00BA DUNS 003213030
Information: Information Number:
FRS 1D 110000345387
TRI Preferred 36.04B8889 TRI B0.234167
Latitude: Preferred
Longitude:
Public G. WALKER Phone: 3366507112
Contact: DOUGLAS
Parent NA Parent A
Company: DUNS:

Starting with Reporting Year 2006, TRI Facilities began reporting NAICS codes, instead
of SIC codes, to identify their Primary Business Activities.

MNAICS Codes for 2007

NAICS CODE PRIMARY
335911 YES

NAICS DESCRIPTION
Storage Battery Manufacturing

The above information comes from 2007, which was the last year NAICS code data was
reported for this facility. The earliest NAICS code data on file for this facility was
reported in 1988.

Map this faciity |

Map this facility using one of Envirofact's mapping utilities.

Besides TRI, this facility also does the following:

/172009 6:53 1
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= has reported air releases under the Clean Air Act
= has permits to discharge to water

More information about these additional reguiatory aspects of this facility can be found by
pressing the other regulatory data button below.

Giher Regulatory Data |

Total Agaregate Releases of TRI Chemicals to the Environment:

For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used jn these calculations.

This table summarizes the releases reported by the facility. NR - signifies nothing reported by
this facility for the corresponding medium.

Total Aggregate Releases of TRI Chemicals excluding Dioxin and Dioxin-like
Compounds
(Measured in Pounds)

~ Media 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995

Alt 108 105 234/ 694 928 1026|1046 1141 1055|1025 955:1355 1200
Emissions - | | -

Surface - . !
Water 55| 244 208, 213 410 369 528| 599 603| 524 402, 452 494
Discharges .

Relea sgs_th D.
Land

Underground
Injection L

;252;;1'5“9 163 349 442 907 1338 1395 1574 1740 1658| 1549|1368 6958 1699

0 0 NR NR NR NR| NR HNR| NR NR 5100 5

MR, NR NR| NR MR NR NR| NR NR NR NR MNE

Tra.nsf ar

Off-Site to 345 226 170 86| 183 285 63 116| 1005 1033 352 442 89978
Disposal ! . i

Total Releases| 509 575 612 993! 1531 1680| 1637 1856, 2663, 2582 1720 | 7400 11677
Graphic Summadry of his Table |

Total Aggregate Releases of Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds
(Measured in Grams)

Media 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 200&1?99 1‘.;-'1985199? 1996 1995
Air ' |
Emiciione ME ME MNE ME | MNE NR. MNE MR MR NR MR MR NR

Surface
Water MNE MNR. MR MR NR MR MR NR NR MR, NR MR ME
Discharges

E:ll;asestn NR MR NRI MRl NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

UHda;grnund
Injection MR NR MR MR NR| NR NR. MR NRI NR MR NR MR

Total Dn—Sii:e { 1 3 | : | S
Releases MR ME MR MR NFE NR. ] NR  NR NRE NR MA MR

of 11 6/17/2009 6:53 PM
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Transfer
Off-Site to NR MNR NR/ NR NR NR/ MNR NR NR NR NR NR RNR
Disposal

Total Releases| NR NR NR. NR| NR_NR__NR NR| NR| NR MR NR MR
‘Graphic Shmmary ot this Table |

TRI Chemicals Repn_rted on Form A:

Please note that there were no chemicals reported on Form A for this facility

NOTE:
All chemicals reported belaw have release or transfer amounts greater than zero. To see a [ist of
all chemicals reported by this facility click here.

i l—— = e — — —_—

Names and Amounts of Chemicals Released to the Environment by Year.

For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-paoint of the range was used in these calculations.

NR - signifies nothing reported for this facility by the corresponding medium. Rows with all "0"
ar "NR" values were not listed.

Chemical | .4, UNILOF 5065 5606 2005 2004 20032002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1
Name |Measure
ANTIMONY
(TRI AIR
Chemical ID: FUG (Pounds 1 0 I 2 3 2 3 2 1 2
007440360) <
ANTIMONY
(TRI AIR
Chemical ID: STACK Founds Dy By 72 B E . F) 8L ¥ 4 e
007440360)
ANTIMONY
(TRI DISP _ ;
Chamical 10: METALS Pounds g 2 P 1 2 3 1 1 5 2]
007440360)
ANTIMONY
(TRI Ry .
; IMON Pounds MR MR NR MR NR| NR 0 0 NR 0
Chemical ID: _MI:_FALS
007440360}
ANTIMONY
(TRI OTH _
e i e fﬁmﬁE o0 ©o o WNR NR NRI NR NR NR NR
007440360)
ANTIMONY
(TRI WATER Pounds i @Bl 3 2 4 i3l &) 5l o3 3
Chemical 1D —————
007440360) -
ARSENIC
(TRI AIR
Chermical ID:| STACK [Founds of @ % o @ @ © 0 ¢ 2
007440382)
ARSENIC DISP
(TRI NON Pounds MR| NR NR| NR| NR MR 0 0 MR 0

Chemical 1ID: METALS |

3aofll 6/17/2009 &:53 PM
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007440382)

BARIUM , _ . i I

COMPOUNDS |, o .

(TRI FUG Pounds NR| NR NR NR| NR NR| NR NR NR NR
Chemical ID;: —— '

NO40)
BARIUM
COMPOUNDS -
(TRI s Pounds | NR| NR NR, NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR
Chemical ID: STACK | |

NO40)

LEAD
COMPOUNDS
(TRI HG Pounds 33 37 42 167, 331l -241] 321| 295 2100 3556
Chemical ID; ——

N420)

v | . | | : |- S -
\COMPOUNDS ' - '

(TRI ETACK Pounds 74| 68 189 520/ 589 &78| 716| 837 840 663
Chemical 1D: |
N420) |
LEAD

COMPOUNDS |

(TRI %E:Pﬂunds 341 224| 168 85 151 282 43| 80 982 980
Chemical ID: —————

N420) i

LEAD '

COMPOUNDS DISP

(TRI NON Pounds MR ME MR NR 40 NE 19 35 1B 45
Chemical ID: METALS

N420) 5

LEAD

COM PDUNDS_DTH

(TRI DIEP |Pounds 0 8] 0 MR NR. NR| NR| NR MR NR
Chemical 10: ——

N420) _|

LEAD

COMPOUNDS | _

{TRI WATER | Pounds 54 241 205 210| 407 366| 524 594| 600 521
Chemical 1D:

MN420)

SULFURIC
ACID (1594
AND AFTER
"ACID :

AEROSOLS" UG :F’D!.Ii"ldﬁ MR MR MR NR MR MR| NR MR NR MR
ONLY) s

(TRI
Chemical 1D
007664939)

SULFURIC

ACID (1994 = .. [Pounds MR NR' NR NR| NR, NR NR NR| NR,| NR
AND AFTER =218&K

4ofll 6/1772009 6:33 PM
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"ACID
AERQOSOLS"
ONLY)

(TR1
Chemical ID:
007664939)

SULFURIC
ACID (1994
AND AFTER
"ACID
AEROSOLS"®
ONLY)

(TRI
Chemical 1D:
D07664939)

OTH

DISP Pounds NRI NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

Discharge of Chemicals into Streams or Bodies of Water:

For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used in these calculations.
Rows with Release Amount egual te "0" were not listed,

al =) Year

Unit Of
Measure

Release
Amount

ody of
Water

| Strea

hittp:/aspub.epa.govienviro/tris_control.trs_prmt?tns d=27107DG,

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical 1D:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical ID:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical 1D:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical 1D:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
{TRI Chemical ID:
FID?MDE#&G}

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical ID:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical ID:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical ID:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
{TRI Chemical ID:
D07440360)

Sofll

2007 'Pounds

2006 Pounds

2005 Pounds

2004 Pounds

2003 Pounds

2002 Pounds

2001 Pounds

2000 Pounds

1999 Pounds

1 SALEM CREEK
3 SALEM CREEK
3 SALEM CREEK
3 SALEM CREEK
3 SALEM CREEK
3 SALEM CREEK
4 SALEM CREEK
5 SALEM CREEK

3 SALEM CREEK

6/17/2009 6:33 PM
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ANTIMONY
(TRI Chemical 1D: 1998 Pounds 3 SALEM CREEK
007440360) | l

ANTIMONY ' g
(TRI Chemical ID: 1997 Pounds 2 SALEM CREEK
007440360) [

ANTIMONY : _

{TRI Chemical ID: 11996 Pounds 2 /SALEM CREEK
007440360) ' |

ANTIMONY

(TRI Chemical ID: 1995 Pounds 4 SALEM CREEK
007440360)

ANTIMONY -

(TRI Chemical 1D: 1994 Pounds 3 SALEM CREEK
DE}?44UBED}

LEAD COMPOUNDS E= |
(TRI Chermical ID: N420) IEDD?.,PDundS I 54 |SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS | |
(TRI Chemical ID; N420) | 200¢ Pounds 241 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS
(TRI Chemical ID: N420)  [2005|Pounds 205 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS |
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 2004 Pounds 210|SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS [ )
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 2003 Peunds 407 |SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPD‘UNDS _
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 2002 Pounds 366 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS . |
(TRI Chemical 1D: N420) (2001 Pounds 524 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS ' .
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 2000 Peunds 594 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS |
(TRI Chemical 1D: Na20) 1992 Pounds 600 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS
(TRI Chemical ID; N420) 1228 Pounds 521 E.-.=~t~t|.Et~f'| CRE_EK

LEAD COMPOUNDS : . :
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 1997 Pounds 400 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS |
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) | +0°° Pounds 450 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS

(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 99 Pounds 490 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS [
(TRI Chemical 1D: N42g)  -994 Pounds 490 SALEM CREEK

LEAD COMPOUNDS
(TRI Chemical ID: N420) 1993 ;Pﬂunds 5 SALEM CREEK

Transfer of Chemicals to Off-Site Locations other than POTWs:

Please note that transfer amounts are not included in refease totals shown above. For all
releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the range was used {n these calculations. Rows
with Total Transfer Amount equal to "0" were not listed.

6/17/2009 6:53 PM




PA | Envirofiacts Warchouse | TRI

Tafl1

Chemical
HBE!E

ANTIMONY
(TRI
Chemical ID:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI
Chemical ID:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI
Chemical 1D:
007440360)

ANTIMONY

Chemical 1D:
D07440360)

ANTIMONY
{TRI
Chemical 1D:
007440360)

ANTIMONY

Chemical ID:
D07440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI
Chemical 1D:
007440360)

ANTIMONY
(TRI
Chemical ID:
007440360)

Year Unit Of '

Total

Measure Transfer

2007 Pounds

2007 Pounds

2007 Pounds

2006 Pounds

2006 Pounds

2006 Pounds

2005 Pounds

2005 |Pounds

Amount

hitp://1aspub.epa.gov/enviro/tris_controbtrs_print?tris_id=271070G.

Transfer' S_Ite_l\iﬁe_ T:{E-E Of Waste u_anagamgg;
and Address

" ENVIROFOCUS
TECHNOLOGIES

5829 1901 NORTH 66TH

5

STR

EET

TAMPA, FL 33619

HERITAGE
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICE

4132 POMPANO
ROAD
CHARLOTTE, NC

282

GOPHER RESOURCE

16

CORPORATION
3385 SOUTH
7712 L GHWAY 145

EAGAN, MN 55121

Metals Recovery

Saolidification/Stabilization-Metals
and Metal Compounds only

Metals Recovery

ENVIROFOCUS

1901 NORTH 66TH

9512 STREET
TAMPA, FL 33619

2

298

23105 1501 NORTH G66TH

HERITAGE
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICE

4132 POMPANDO
ROAD
CHARLOTTE, NC

282

GOPHER RESOURCE

16

CORPORATION
54506 3385 SOUTH

HIG

EAGAN, MN 55121

NOVA LEAD, INC.

120

HWAY 149

0 GARNIER

VILLE

STECATHERINE, JOL

1EQ

GULF COAST

REC

YCLING

STREET
TAMPA, FL 33618

Metals Recovery

Solidification/Stabilization-Metals
and Metal Compounds only

Metais Recovery

Metals Recovery

Metals Recovery

6/17/2009 6:53 PM
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shown above.

On-Site

htrp://iaspub.epa. gov/enviro/tris control.mis_print?mis d=27107D..

Summary of Waste Management Activites

On-Site

Off-Site

On-Site

Please note that chemical amounts shown here are not included in Total Aggregate Releases

Summary of Waste Management Activites excluding Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds
(Measured in Pounds)

Compounds.

Chemical

Year
Name et

2006
2007

2008
|(Projected)

12009
(Projected)

2006
2007

12008
(Projected)

2009
{Projected)

ANTIMONY

ARSENIC

LEAD

compounps |2°%®

2007
2008
(Projected)

Bofll

(Measured in Grams)

Chemicals Under Waste Management:

UnitOf On-Site | Off-Site | 20=Sit

Measure Recycling Recycling

Pounds

”Fqunds

Pounds

Pounds

Pounds
Pounds

Pounds

Pounds

Pounds
Pounds

Pounds

Off-Site

En ergy En ergy
Recovery Recovery
0 34018 0 0
0l 13541/ ol ol

0 14200 1] 0
(1] 14900 0 D|

0 1670 0 0
0 670 0 0

0 700 0 0

0 740 0 0
0, 2847482 0 0
0 854997 0 0

0 898000 0

Vaan Off-Site | = - Enar Off-Site = Total
Recycling Recycling RJecuverv R_EIHI: OVery Treatment Treatment Amount
2006 0| 2883170 0 0 0 02883170
2007 | 0 869208 0 0 0 0 869208
2008 |
(Projected) DI 912900 0 0 0 [}. 912500
= | . == == =
ﬁgggedxd} | 0| 957640 0 0 0 D, 957640

Summary of Waste Management Activites for Dioxin and Dioxin-like Compounds

This facifity did not report any waste management activites for Dioxin and Dioxin-like

Please note that chemical amounts shown here are not included in the Total Aggregate Releases
shown above. Transfers to Publicly Owned Treatment Works are listed on a seperate table.

|On-Site Off-Site

Treated Treated

0 a
0| )
o a
0 0
0 0
' 0
|
0! o
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

6/17/200% 6:53 PM
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2009

{PI’DjECtEd:J Pounds 0

942000 D 0 0 0

Transfer of Chemicals to Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW):

Please naote that transfer amounts are not included in the Total Aggregate Releases shown
above. For all releases estimated as a range, the mid-point of the ange was used in these

calculations.

Chemical Name  Year Unit Of Measure Total Transfer Amount
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1987 Pounds 1 5
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1988 Pounds 2
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1989 Pounds 1 10
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1990 Pounds 9
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1991 Pounds =N 5
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1992 Pounds 11
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1993 Pounds 12
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1994 Pounds = 13
'LEAD COMPOUNDS 1995 Pounds 12
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1996 Pounds L 10
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1997 Pounds 13
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1998 Pounds 13
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1999 'Pounds 7
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2000 Pounds S i 8
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2001 Pounds 6
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2002 Pounds 7
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2003 Pounds 4
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2004 Pounds 3
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2005 Pounds 2.4
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2006 Pounds 2
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2007 Pounds I 3
SODIUM SULFATE (SOLUTION) 1987 Pounds 163000

Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW) that Chemicals were Transferred to:

_CI_1 emiéai -Na me

Year -

POTW Name and Address

ARCHIE ELLEDGEWASTEWATER,
TREATMENT PLANT

ANTIMONY 1987 2799 GRIFFITH ROAD
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103
ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER,
TREATMENT PLANT

ANTIMONY

1988 2799 GIFFITH RD.
WINSTON, NC 27103

9ofl1l 6/177/2004 6:53 PM
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100f11

ANTIMONY

ANTIMONY

ANTIMONY

ANTIMONY

ANTIMONY

ANTIMONY

ANTIMOMY

ANTIMONY

Non Production Releases:

hitp:/iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/iris control.iris print?ms 1d=27107D4..

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WWTP
1989 2799 GRIFFITH RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103
ARCHIE ELLEDGE WWTP
1990 |2799 GRIFFIN RD
IWINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WWTP
1551 2799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WWTP
1993 12799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER TREA,
TMENT PLANT

1993 2799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER TREA,
TMENT PLANT

1994 2799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER TREA,
TMENT PLANT

1995 2799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER,
TREATMENT PLANT

1996 2799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER TREA,
TMENT PLANT

199712799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER
[TREATMENT PLANT

1958 12799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

TREATMENT PLANT
1999 2799 GRIFFIN RD.

WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

ARCHIE ELLEDGE WASTEWATER

5000 || REATMENT PLANT ~
2799 GRIFFIN RD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27103

6/1 72009 6:53 PM
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hitp://iaspub.epa. govienviro/tns controltris_printTiris id=27107T0G...

This report shows the quantities of the chemicals released to the environment by reporting year
as a result of remedial actions, catastrophic events, or other one-time events not associated with
production processes, Chemicals with zero release amounts are not shown.

Chemical Name sl B~
ANTIMONY gy 1997 " Pounds 2
ANTIMONY el 1996  Pounds S ek
ANTIMONY = 1995  Pounds 74
ARSENIC | 1995 Pounds 4
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2003  Pounds 100
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2001 Pounds 3
LEAD COMPOUNDS 2000 'Pounds i
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1999  Pounds 2
LEAD COMPOUNDS - 1997 ~ |Pounds 350
LEAD COMPOUNDS ) 1996 ~ |Pounds 440
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1995 Pounds 9300
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1993 ~ Pounds 2
LEAD COMPOUNDS 1992 Pounds 3
LEAD COMPOUNDS i = 1991 Pounds 1
Eg;gt.ggfsﬁ(gg& 1}994 AND AFTER "ACID o Pounds £
SULFURIC ACID (1594 AND AFTER 'ACID ;3 pourde 2400

Additional links for TRI:

This information resource is not maintained, managed, or owned by the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) or the Envirofacts Support Team. Neither the EPA nor the Envirofacts
Support Team is responsibie for their content or site operation. The Envirofacts Warehouse
provides this reference only as a convenience to our Internet users.

* National Library of Medicine (NLM) BB toxmaAR
» The Environmental Defense Fund's (EDF) Chamical Scorecard has on-line environmental
information regarding this Eo=3 facility's reported TRI releases.

6/17/2005 6:53 PM
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=75 AT i i = TRMAGYA = 3% Iy L= T L Lh =T [ f e

LA - B . - - - 5 f
water Discha ge Pzrmits |

..
e
]

. @re here: EPA Home = Envirolacts |

Q Detailed Reports E

PLS

Results are based on data extracted on JUN-09-2009

Pending migration to a new system, the data for the Permit Compliance System (PCS) will
remain frozen in Envirofacts for the following states and territories as of the below listed dates:
Frozen as of June 6th, 2006: MA,NH,R1,VI,PR,DC,MD,IN,NM,UT, HI, AK,ID
Frozen as of August, 2006:
AS AT, CT,CZ,FM,GA,GB,GU JA,MH MP,MT, MW NE NI, NN, NV ,NY,PA,PW SD,SR,TT,UM
Frozen as of April 24th, 2008: IL
Frozen as of August 26th, 2008: AR,CA,CO,0K, TN, WI

Please refer to the ECHO Clean Water Act Query Screen to retrieve updated data for the states
frozren in Envirofacts.

Facility
FACILITY NAME (1) : gﬁ”g'“ Battery Mfa  wppEs - NCG030081
FACILITY NAME (2) :
) . 3691 = STORAGE
STREET 1 : 500 Battery Dr SIC CODE : ikt
CITY : WINSTON-SALEM PV MAJOR / MINOR :
C_DUHT'( NAME : FORSYTH ! !EE OF OWNERSHIP : PRI = PRIVATE
STATE : NC INDUSTRY CLASS : .
ODE : 27107 ACTIVITY STATUS : A = Active
REGION : 04 INACTIVE DATE :
LATITUDE : +3603350
LONGITUDE : -08013460 TYPE OF PERMIT ISSUED ¢ _ srate
LAT/LON CODEOF 1 = NEAREST 10TH OF :
ACCURACY - A SECOND EﬁEHIT ISSUED DATE : 01-NOV-2007
. A=MaP :
LAT/LON METHOD : [ =000 PERMIT EXPIRED DATE : 31-0OCT-2012
LAT/LON SCALE : e LNAL PERMIT ISSUE 30-aPR-1993
LAT/LON DATUM : 1 = NAD27
LAT/LON
DESCRIPTION : 01099
g§§§ HYDRO BASIN 4
CODE : &TEEAH SEGMENT :
FLOW : 0 MILEAGE IND :
RECEIVING STREAM .
CLASS CODE : FEDERAL GRANT_IND :

1 ofd 6/17/2009 6:50 PM
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RECEWING WATERS Salem Creek (Middle

Fork Muddy Cree FINAL LIMITS IND : F = FINAL

PRETREATHEHT
CODE :

w SLUDGE CLASS FAC IND :

SLUDGE RELATED ANNUAL DRY SLUDGE
PERMIT NUM : PROD :

MAILING NAME ! E}Eur_:]laﬁ Battery Mfg

MAILING STREET (1) 55 gapery Or

MAILING STREET (2) :

MAILING CITY : Winston Salem MAILING STATE :
MAILING ZIP CODE: 27107

SLUDGE

COMMERCIAL

HANDLER :

SLUDGE HANDLER SLUDGE HANDLER
STREET (1) : STREET (2} :

SLUDGE HANDLER SLUDGE HANDLER STATE
CITY:

SLUDGE HANDLER
ZIP CODE :

COGNIZANT COGNIZANT OFFICIAL T
OFFICIAL : A Csontos i S S 336-650-7217

Permit Documents

FACILITY NAME (1) : Douglas Battary Mfg Co NPDES : NCG030081
FACILITY NAME (2) :

Mo Permit Documents Found.

Permit Tracking

FACILITY NAME (1) :  oU9'8% Batteny Mg NpDEs: NCGO30081

FACILITY NAME (2} : PERMIT ISSUED BY : 5 = 5TATE
PERMIT ISSUED DATE : 01-NOV-2007 ORIGINAL DATE OF ISSUE ;4 ,pp. 1993

-

PERMIT EXPIRED DATE

31-0CT-2012

Permit Tracking Events:

E"JENT CODE EVENT DESCRIPTIDN ACTUAL DATE

F‘SUQQ PERMIT EXPIRED " 31-0CT-2012
P4039 PERMIT ISSUED 01-MOV-2007

& LT2009 6:50 Ph




'("5 Detailed Reports

3of4

P1099 APPLICATION RECEIVED 02-APR-2007

Inspections

FACILITY NAME (1) : Douglas Battery Mfig Co NPDES : NCGO30081
FACI NAME (2):

INSPECTION TYPE DATE OF INSPECTION INSPECTION PERFORMED BY

W = STORMWATER 14-MAY-2004 S = STATE

Outfalls/Pipe Schedules

FACILITY NAME (1) : Douglas Battery Mfg Co NPDES : NCG0O30081
FACILITY NAME (2) :

Mo PCS Pipe Schedule Information Found.

Measurements and Violations

FACILITY NAME (1): Douglas Balttery Mfg Co NPDES : NCGO30081
FACILITY NAME (2):

No PCS Measurements and Violations Infermation Found.

Enforcement Actions

FACILITY NAME (1): Douglas Battery Mfg Co NPDES : NCG030081
FACILITY NAME (2):

No PCS Enforcement Actions Found.

Evidentiary Hearings

FACILITY NAME (1) : Douglas Battery Mfg Co NPDES : NCGUO30081
FACILITY NAME (2) :

No PCS Evidentiary Hearing Information Found.

Pretreatment Inspections/Audits

FACILITY NAME (1) : Douglas Battery Mfg Co NPDES : NCG030081
AME i

Mo PCS Fretreatment Inspections Found,

http:/fiaspub.epa.govienviro/pes_det_reports,pes tst?npdesid=NCG0,,

6/17/2009 6:50 FM



EPA | Envirofacts Warehouse | F11 hup:/foaspub.epa.povienviro/fii_query dil disp program Facility

.E'F.*E'H!:rme"* Envirofacts = FRS »

3 Facility Detail Report i)

DOUGLAS BATTERY
500 BATTERY DR.
WINSTON SALEM, NC 27107
EPA Reqlstry Id: 110000345387

Legend
# Belected Facility
o = EPA Facility of Interast

B State/Tribn
a Facility of Interest

The facility locations displayed
come from the FRS Spatial
n DOUGLAS w Coordinates tables. They are the
BATTERY T best rapresentative locabions for
the displayed facilities based on
the accuracy of the collection
o method and quallty assurance
checks performed against each
|ocation, The North American
n o Catum of 1983 is used to dispiay
e o all coordinates.

~ | ” et
' © 2005 Microsefi Corpomarion . ©I000 NAYTED  DUAKD
7

Environmental Interests

Information | Information  Environmental i cource | Updated | SuEPlemental Environme
System System 1D Interest Type Undated Interests:
T AIR FACILITY AR SYNTHETIC | conernee. = 0
SYSTEN 3706700389 | “VHINOR () AIRS/AFS .ﬂ3f25,-f2'|}09 |
NORTH CARQLINA - !
EACILITY .
LhLILL L |-1150A4YGOOTXYD64FBEMGD
IDENTIFICATION 8252 STATE MASTER NC-FITS ,
—TEMPLAE_FG_E | :WA.ETEW.ﬂ.TER FACILITY
STATES U R, || — L . B o
CRITERIA AND
NATIONAL HAZARDOUS AIR
EMISSIONS NEINCT$2796 POLLUTANT HEd
BINETGRT INVENTORY
PERMIT : | weoes | ' P
[ COMF‘L]ANC_E NCGO3I00EL NON-MAIOR | NPOES PERMIT [O4/02/2007
| SYSTEM B '
m%%%m X HAZARDOUS |
CONSERVATION WASTE BIENNIAL
AND RECOVERY ACT | NCDO003213030 iR RCRAINFO  |12/31/2005
INFORMATION ACTIVE)
RESOURCE ' ~
CONSERVATION
AND RECOVERY ACT | NCD003213030 | LQG (ACTIVE) ”mtlpi':%i?m 12/20/2007
INFORMATION
SYSTEM .

| of2 6252009 5:00 PM




EPA | Envirofacts Warehouse | F1l hittp:/foaspub.epa govienviro/fii_query dil.disp program facility

[ TRI
TOXIC RELEASE
INVENTORY SYSTeM 27107DGLSBS00BA | TR REPORTER REF:%:EENG 06/26/2008

Additional EPA Reports: MyEnvironment Enforcement and Compliance Site Demographics Watershed Report

Standard lndustrial C!assiﬁcatlun Codes (SIC) MNational Industry ciassifir.atir.-n Svsl:em Codes (NAIC
Data EL(; pescigtion | Etlmanr  Data 'ruﬂﬁ_| " pEsciimtion Erjma
| Source | Code | : Source | Code |
ke 3691 | STORAGE BATTERIES S ERAThES 335911 |STORAGE BATTERY il
- |
| NC-FITS | 3891 STORAGE BATTERIES MANUFACTURING.
T e i s |STORAGE BATTERY
TRIS | 5013 IMDTiﬁEEﬁé&L,EASRUT?UE L 33so11 IMANUFACTURING.
_TRIS | 3691  STORAGE BATTERIES |
PCS | 3691 STORAGE BATTERIES | ol Facllity Malling Addresses
AIRS/AFS | 3691 STORAGE BATTERIES | ' |Affiliation Delivery| o |Postal Inform
: " Type Point | City Namg !Sh'ftlgd Syst
Facility Cod Fi PRIMARY 500
AEpRry Soparan-TiNe MAILING BATTERY WINSTON 5ALEM| Q?lﬂ?l PC
' EPA Region: 04 ADDRESS | DR | !
Duns Number: ﬂﬂ3?13l33{_1 e || FACILITY | v mox
ConGTeaEiomnal mﬂﬂq = — EélﬁIEl-q‘Si| 3159 | WINSTON SﬁLEM‘ NC 27117 | RCRA!
' ' 500 |
Legislative District ""'“"‘“ OWNER ‘EA‘I"I’ER‘I‘ WINSTON-SALEM| NC |27107 | RCRA
\03040101 / UPPER DRIVE |

HUC Code/Watershed: YADKIN FACILITY | 500

US Mexico Border Indicator: NO | MAILING [BATTERY WINSTON-SALEM NC |27107 TR
Federal Facility: | | ADDRESS DR
Tribal Land: NO '
Contacts
e | Affiliation Full |' Office  Information| Maili
Alternative Name " |  Source of Data | Type ‘Name | Phone = System |Addn
F . [ Z 7 | COGNIZANT |
DOUGLAS BATTERY MFG, CO. | TRI REFORTING FORM | “OFFICIAL csmms,azﬁﬁﬁn?zl? PCS |
|REGULATORY ALAN L
Organizations CONTACT CSONTOS |33E|{:|b[]'.l"21 7 RCRAINFO

-- Affiliation | DUNS [ Information | Mailing PERMITTING ' .

| Type iﬂ— |Humber| System  Address ! CONTACT | L |

I | &, |

DOUGLAS | PUBLIC o aVkER (3366507112 TRIS
DOUGLAS |

OWNER | BATTERY RCRAINFO iew CONTACT
MFG. CO. |

DOUGLAS
OPERATOR | BATTERY RCRAINFO
MFG. CO.

Query executed on; JUN-25-2009

Additional information for CERCLIS or TRI sites:

This information resource (s not maintained, managed, or owned by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) or the Envirofacts Support Team. Neither the EPA nor the Envirofacts Suppart Team
is responsible for their content or site operatfon. The Envirofacts Warehouse provides this
reference only as a convenience to our Internet users.

s National Library of Medicine (NLM) EEZE TOXMAP

3 af 2 6/25/2009 5:00 PM
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Douglas Battery Manufacturing Company
This is a preliminary plan of action regarding incident 897964.

Proposed Action Plan
1) Basic time line of events

lhursdav, Februarv 19

2:00 pm Acid transfer started to top off tank in Ind tank farm. Contact plant management aboui
release

3:10 pm Release discovered Douglas Battery Security contact on site emergency response
commander, There are no injuries to personnel.

3:30 pm National Response Center notified Rept # 897964 Office 1. Arsenaulp

3:36 pm NC Office of Emergency Mgt notified called Web Shadden

3:41 pm Forsyth Co. Emergency Mgt. Office notified August Vernon

4:14 pm Courtesy call to Forsyth County Env, Affairs left voice mail for Robert Russ

No eall to storm water people since there was no chance any release could oceur to surface
walers

During this time Douglas Response team neutralizes liquid flowing into the parking lot
Free liquid neutralized by 4:00 PM leave the soda ash down to continue absorbing,

Contact Custom Systems about equipment for excavation for delivery 2720 am.

5:45 - 6:20 pm NC DEHNER Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch Ernest Lawrence armves to
observe the incident site.

Acid in parking lot neutralized.

Concern about possible release to storm water system.

Fnday, Feburarv 20

Douglas response team evaluates situation and gathers equipment needed for exploration of
transfer pipe line.

Call from NC DEHNER Inactive [lazardous Sites Branch, Bonnie Ware, Asks about quantity of
acid released. Size of the transfer line. 2" transfer line in 37 containment line to building where
the containment line increases in size. At this time we do not believe there are any potable water
wells in this arca. Additional inquiries will be made prior 1o issuing a final report.

Afternoon Douglas Response Team begins exploration excavation in parking lot to find leak
location.

Reference 9



2:30 PM EPA On Site Coordinator arrives to observe activities.

Satu ! il future
9:00 AM Meet Ken Rhame to observe site activities,

Finish excavation line to Industrial Building. repair ling, replace double wall pipe
Soil will be segregated for treatment detenmination.

Composite grab samples will be taken from the sides and bottom of the trench for analysis.

Monday, February 23

Send samples to internal lab for analysis pll and total Pb analysis. Test results will determine
disposal disposition.

Monday / Wednesday Incident report compiled, completed. and distributed to appropriate

agencics.

2) Proposed treatment of soil exposed to electrolyie. Mix soil and soda ash for until neutral phl
range 6-9.

3) Il pb present in soil > 100 ppm (presume equivalent to 5 ppm TCLP) dispose of as hazardous
wasle.

4) Photographs of cvent site available in second email.

5) Currently the best guess of released electrolyte 1s 300 — 500 gallons at specific gravity of
1.230. This is approximately 32% acid in water. At this time it appears that the amount of
sulfuric released to the environment will exceed the RQ for sulfuric acid.

Respectfully Submitted,
Cristine Studley

Environmental, Health and Satety Programs Manager
Douglas Battery Manulacturing

Requested electronic submission to:




Brent Burch, NC RCRA Western

Charlotte Jesnick. Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Bonnie Ware, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Ernest Lawrence. Waste Management Specialist
Ken Rhame, On Site Coordinator, EPA

Bruce Pams

Al Csontos, Director, Environmental Engineering
Dan Pegram, Manufacturing

Chuck Burkhart, VP of Operations

Walker Douglas, VP
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Reference 10

{b) Temperature: the Commussion may cslablish & water guality standard for temperature for specific water bodies other than
the standards specified in Rules 0211 and 0220 of this Section, upon a case-hy-case determination thal thermal discharges to
thiese waters, that serve or may serve as a source o receptor of industrial cooling water provide for the maintenance of the
designated best use throughout a ressonable portion of the water body. Such revisions of the temperature standard must be
consistent with the pravisions of Sechion 316(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Actas amended. A listing of exisnig
thermil revisions shall be mamntained and made available o the public by the Division.

History Note Antharity G.8 [43-214 {7 143-213 3fa)i1);
Eff. February I, 1976;
Amended Efft May . 2007, April 1, 2003; February |, 1993, Oorober | 1989; Junuary |, 1985 September
g 1979,

15A NCAC 02B .0209 VARIANCES FROM APPLICABLE STANDARDS
ISANCAC O2B.0210  BEST USE CRITERIA

History Nete Authority G5 143-214. 11
Eff. February |, (976,
Amended Efi” September 4, 1979,
Repealed Eff. Jamany 1, TVE3

154 NCAC 028 .0211 FRESH SURFACE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS FOR CLASS C WATERS

Geéneral. The water quality standards for all fresh surface waters are the basic standards applicable 1o Class C warers. See
Rule 0208 of this Sechon for standards for toxie substonces and temperature.  Addimional and more stingent standards
applicahle to other specific freshwater classifications are specified tn Rules (0212, 0214, (215, 0216, 0217, 0218, (0219
0223, 0224 and 0225 of this Section.

i1} Rest Usage of Waters: aquatic |ife propagation and mantenance of biologieal integnity (includmg fighing
and fish), waldlife. secondary recreation, agriculure and any other usage except for primary recreation or us
a source of water supply Tor drinking, colinary or food provessing purposes;

(2) Conditions Related to Best Usage: the waters shall be suirable for aguaric life propagation and mamtenance
of hiological integrity, wildlife, secondary recreation. and agriculture. Sopurces of water pollution which
preclude any of these uses on either a short-term or long-term basis shall be considered 1o be violating =
water quality standard;

(3] Quality standards applicable to all fresh surface waters:

() Chlorophyll a (correeted): not greaser than 40 ug!] for lakes, reservones, and other waters subyect (o
growths of macrescopie of micrascopic vegetation not designated as trout waters, and nol gredler
than 15 ugd for lakes, reservoirs, and other waters subject to prowths of macroscopic o
microscopic vegetation designated as rout waters (notapplicable to lekes or reservonrs less than |1
agres in surface areal. The Comnussion or s designee may prohibat or limit any discharge of
waste into surface waters if, 1 the epinion of the Director, the surface walers experience or the
discharge would result in growths of microscopie or macroscopic vegetanon such thul the
standards established pursuant to this Rule would be violated pr the intended best usape of the
waters would be fmpaired;

by Dissolved oxvgen: not less than 6.0 mg/ for trout waters; for non-trout waters, not less than a daily
average of 3.0 g/l with a yonimum instantaneous vilue of not less than 4.0 ma/l; swirmp waters,
lake coves or backwaters, and lake bottom waters may have lower values if caused by hatura|
condhhons;

NORTH CAROLINAADMINISTRATIVE CODE Eff. May I, 2007 Page 1




(1}
(n)
(i)

v}
vl
{vi)

(i)
{vits)

(1x}
(x)

ixa)

(x11)
(X1}
(x1v)

NORTH CAROLINAADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Arsenic: 50 ugl,

Berylhium: 6.5 ug/;

Cadmiam: 0.4 ug] for roul waters and 2.0 ug/l for non-trout walers: sltarmment of these
waler guahty standands m surface waters shall be bascd on méasurement of 1ol
recoverable metals concentrations unless appropriate studies have been conducted (o
transiaic total recoverable metals to 2 Joxic foom  Studies used to detenmune the waGe
form or transiators must be desiened according o the “Water Quality Stndards
Handbook Second Editen™ published by the Emvironmental Protectron Agency (EPA
823-B-94-0052) or “The Metals Translzior: Guidance For Calculsting a Totl
Recoverzble Permit Lismt From a Dissolved Critenion™ published by the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA §23-B-96-007) which are hereby incorporated by reference
including any subsequent amendments. The Drnector shall consider conformance o EFA
guidance as well as the presenee of eovironmental condittons that Trmit the apphicability
of tanslators m spproving the use of metal ranslators:

Chiorme, total restdual: 17 vgl;

Chromium, toral recoverasble: 50 ugl;

Cyanide, 5.0 ugl, unless site-specific critena are developed based upon the agquatic hife
at the site ulilizing The Recalculation Procedure in Appendix B of Appendia L in the
Environmental Protection Agency’s Waler Quality Standords Hundbook hereby
incorporuted by reference including any subsequent amendments;

Fluotides: 1.8 mp/f;

Lead, 1otal recovernble; 25 ugd, coliection of date on sources, trunsport and fate of lead
shall be requived as part of the toxicity reduction evaluation [or dischargers who are aut
of comphance with whole effluent toxicity testing reguirements and the concentrtion of
lead in the efffuenl 18 concomitantly determined fo exceed an instream level of 3.1 ug)
fromn the discharge;

Meteury: 0012 ug;

Wickel: 88 ugd, attminment of these water quahty standards i surface waters shall be
based on meadsurenient Of wii! recoverable metls concentranions unless approprisic
studies have been conducted to ranslate total recoverable metals (o o toxic form. Studies
used 1o determine the toxic form or transtaiors must be designed nccording 1o the “Wazer
Cualiny Sundards Handbook Second Edinon published by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA B23-83-94-00352) or “The Memls Translator: Gundance For Calculatme
Total Recoverable Pernmt Larmi From a Dissolved Crterion™ published by the
Envuonmental Protechon Agency (EPA E23-B-96-007) which are hereby incorporated
by reference including any subsequent amendments.  The Director shall consider
conformance 1o EPA gmdance as well as the presence of emvironmental condinons that
bt the apphcability of translators m approving the use of metal translaiors;
Pesnandes:

Al Aldnn: 0.002 ug;

(B) Chloedane: 0.004 wgfl:

(©)  DDT: 0.00) ugh:

D) Demeton: 0.1 ugl;

(E) Dreldrin: 0002 ug'l;

(F) Endosulian: 0.05 ug'l;

(G) Endrin: 0.002 ug'l;

(H) Cuthnon: 0.01 ug/;

() Heptachlor: 0.004 ugl:

1) Lindane: 0,07 ugl;

(K) Methoxychior: 0.03 ugd;

(L) Mirex: 0.001 ug'l;

(M) Parathion: D.0)3 ug/ly

(M) Taxaphene: 00002 ug';

Polychlormnated biphenyls: (total of all PCBs and congeners idenufied) 0,001 ug/l;
Selenum: 5 ugll;

Toluene: 11 ug/l or 0.36 ug/l i roul waters;

Eff. May 1, 2007 Page 27
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Reference 11

EXPANDED SITE INSPECTION

Sherwood Treating Company
NCD 003 231 545
Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina
Reference No. 0402677

September 1999

Superfund Section
Division of Waste Management
North Carolina Department of Environment
and Natural Resources

Prepared by:

Reviewed by; |
/
= ? /: J S I/IEF O%+ ('1({"/1
1:‘-#', = (‘] -r'--—-.,___— f'._fﬂ-"'\_-' .rllr,a‘. 4

Harry Zinn © Bruce Nicholson, Branch Head
Environmental Engineer 11

Special Remediation Branch
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This expanded site ins
Treating Company Site
4s a wood treati
Phenol (Fcap)
over 36 years,
chromium, cop
ground water,
Creek.

Pection report de
+ The presently abando
ng facility utilizing the Fi
and the Chromated Copper Arsenate (CCA) methods for
Contamination from this operation in the form of
Per and arsenic had been detected in the on-site
on-site socils, and in the Ssediments of nearby Salem

scribes the Sherwood
ned site was operated
uorc Chrome Arsenic

in 1995, the U,s. Environmental Protection Agency Emergency
Response and Remowval Branch (ERRB) performed a removal of the
soils contaminated with chromium and arsenic at this site.
During this removal additional samples were collected by ERRB
according to Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) protocol to
characterize the surface water pathway. Due to qualified data,
the surface water pathway was resampled by th= North Carolina
Superfund Section in November 1998, According to thase samples,
the surface water pathway has not been Significantly impacted.

The North Carolina Superfund Section

site be given a No Further Remedial Action

recommends that the
n PL
under CERCLA.

anned [(NFRAP) status




.0 INTRODUCTION

Under the authority of the Comprehensive Environmental
esponse, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA), the
uperfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), and

Cooperative agreement with the United States Environmental
rotection Agency (EPA), Waste Management Division, Region IV,
he North Carolina Superfund Section conducted an Expanded Site
nspection (ESI) at the Sherwood Treating Company site in
inston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina. The purpose of
he ESI was to obtain the data necessary to assess the threat
osed by the site to human health and the environment and to
omplete a Hazard Ranking System (HRS) score for the site to
etermine the need for further action under CERCLA or other
uthority. This investigation included reviewing existing files
nd sample data, conducting sediment sampling under EPA Contract
aboratory Program (CLP) protocol (February 7, 18%5) and
ollecting additional data needed to document HRS factors.

.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
1 Location

The Sherwood Treating Company (STC)is located at 1660 Silas
reek Farkway in the city of Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North
3arolina. The site can be reached by taking I-40 west to
inston-Salem. ¥From I-40, take the Silas Creek Parkway exit and
roceed scuth on the Silas Creek Parkway for approximately 5
iles., The site is located on the south side of the parkway
shind the China City Restaorant. The site is located on the
inston-Salem West USGS guadrangle map at Latitude North 36° 04

LL]

1" and Tongitude West 80° 15' 50" (Ref. 3).

.2 Site Description and Requlatory History

The Sherwood Treating Company site occupies 5 acres and is
drdered on the north and west by Salem Creek. The site is
irrounded on the other two sides by commercial and light
wdustrial areas (Fig. 2).

he ERRB coducted a removal action at the site in 1995,
i0r to the Removal Action, the site consisted of the Pressure
:ssel and Drip Pad area, an above ground steel work tank for
iromatea Cooper Arsenate (CCA) solution, a 500 gallon above
-ound CCA solution tank, three 9,000 gallon above ground storage
inks for Flouro Chrome Arsenic Phenol (FCAP), a boiler building
and an abandoned kiln (Fig. 2). During the Removal Action,
sproximately 10,000 gallons of dilute 2% CCA solution was
*tected in one of the sections of the work tank. Aiso,
proximately 600 gallons of concentrated CCA sclution was

-




- —

collected out of the cement vat surrounding the work tank. The
concentrated CCA solution Was sent to Envotech Management
Services in Belleville, Michigan, and the 2 % CCA soclution was
sent to HaM Treating Company in Rockwell, NC for recycling
\Ref.14, pp.11,14). The only other source on-site is the soil
which kas been contaminated from site dctivities over the years.

After the 1995 ERRB removal action, the site has been
totally cleared of all structures and equipment (Ref.14, pp.10).
Also, approximately 21,969 tons of so0ils that were contaminated
above the clean-up criteria of Arsenic-100ppm and Chromium-400
Ppm were removed (Ref.14, pPp-14).

STC was issued a RCRA generator permit by the North Carolina
UDivision of Health Services (NCD 003 231 545)in 1980 and was
changed to a small quantity generator in 1982 (Ref. 6).

2.3 i i ri i

Prior to 1953, the SiLe was pristine farmland. By 1355 an
active wood treating facility was located on-site. The Flouro
Chrome Arsenic Phenol \FCAP) process was used ar this facility
until the early 1970's. Since then the Chromated Copper Arsenate

CCA) process was used until the site Stopped operating in 1986
(ief. 5,.pp.1).

When the facility was in Operation, wood products were
loaded into a Lreatment cylinder. & treatment solution (FCAP or
CCA) was added and the cylinder was pressurized to force the
Selution into the wood. Then the cylinder was put under a vacumn
Lo extract the excess solution ocut of the wood. The remaining
solution was recycled back into the work tank. Wood which had
been treated was Staged on the drip pad for 24 to 48 hours after
which it was stored on various areas of the Site. The wood
products would finally be dried in the kiln building and staged

-

n—-Site wntil shipping (Ref 5, pp.1,2).

Doring Operations, the only waste generated was from the cleaning
©f tank residues, however, widespread soil contamination octurred
fom the treatment solutien that continued to drip from the wood

Products as they yere Staged &t various parts of the site.

3.0 WASTE/SOURCE SAMPLING
3.1 Ssample Iocstions

Because this site has undergone a removal action, there has

been a significant amount of sampling and source delineation
performed (Ref. 14).




During the rﬁmwva1 actlion;, approximately 10,000 gallons of
dilute 2% CCA solution was detected in one cf the sectxona mf the
work tank. ﬁan, approximately 600 gallons of concentrated CCA

solution was collec ted out of the cement vat surrounding the work
tank. Ihe only other source on-site was the soil which had been
contaminated from site activities over the years. These soils
were removed to clean up goals of 100 pom arsenic and 400 ppm
chromium. In addition to the liguid wastes a total of 21,969
tons of soil were removed from the site [Ref. 14) .

C
pe= |
L
s |
ik

The Removal Action performed by the EPA ERRB was completed
in February of 1995, Confirmatory samples were taken tc insure
all contaminated soils above the ean uUp goals were removed
4.0 GROUNDWATER PATHWAY
4.1 Hydrogeology

During the Site Investigat Greenhorne
and O'Mara, Inc. (GsQ)or B wakter on-
52te was sam £r from two
2reas; th ad area
(SWTGWO3) depth of
approxXxima sSCreen and
well casi ected via a
bailer, w ring was hand
augered t f ountered at 7
reet bls) D C manner. These
samples were almost certainl ere compared to
= barﬁg*ﬁ"nu sample collected from at the Bill
Lakey residence appr or' ately 800 feet south of the site. he
analysis of the on-site 2 samples (Ref. 7, appdx. 1, table 1
indicate the groundwater has been contaminated with every
‘norganic compound analyzed for, except copper which was also
detected in the ba“kq-ﬂ“nd sample. The probable turbidity
Problem caused by the procedures used to collect these samples
would make the metals contamination of these samples highly
Juspect. -

During this same sampling effor t, & well was found at the
Lakey residence. This is the only well menticned in the Phase 1]
Screening Site Investigation dated February 1961 by Greenehorne &
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Sherwood

Results of Bample Analysis

tre

ating Company 11/23/98

ST-001-50 | ST-002=8D | 5T-003=3D | 8T-004-8D

Lrsenic 2u 4.7 4.1 6.1

Chromium 15 33 30 37

Cooper * 130 457 427 61dJ

Mercury 070 .20 QBU .20

ST-001-38L | BT-101-58L. | ST-002-5L | 5T-004-5L | 8T-005-8L | 8T-006-5L
20 24 5.8 T d 30 20
21 20 32 = i 32 24
9,17 g.84d 300 1.83 13d 9.47
05U Ragn .10 06U 0eu .06l

Cooper data J Qualified Blind Spike Recovery > warning limit




Sherwood Treating Company 2/7/95

INORGANICS DATA

001-585 D02-SS 003-55 001-SD 002-3SD
Contaminant m /k mijkg ma/kg M
Copper 30U SMOETE 025 0.13 0.12 8U
Mercury 0.14UR 0.23J 0.23J 0.12UR 0.13UR 0.17J

Qualifers Mercury all positive samples are J because Blank Spike Recovery=0%
Mercury all negative samples are R because Blank Splke Recovery=0%
only shaded samples indicate an observed release

ORGANICS DATA

001-55 002-55 002-5D

Contaminant mg/kg ma/kg mg/kg
Phenanthrene 430U 93J 86J

Anthracene 430U 450U 450U
Fluoranthene 62J 450U 180J
Pyrene 62J 1704 190J
Benzo(ajanthracens 430U 450U 460U
Chrysene 46.J 130J 1304
Benzo(b/k)fivoranthene 85J 230J 2004
Benzo(a)pyrene 430U 1104 a0l

Indeno{1,2,3,.CD)pyrene 430U 450U 4600
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene 430U 450U 450U
Benzo(ghi)perylene 430U 450U 460U

Qualifers All U samples are undetected
All J samples are < quantitation limits







b

Lad

Ln

10.

REFERENCES

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1990. Hazard Ranking System: Final Rule.
55FR51532, December 14, 1990.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1991. Superfund Chemical Data Matrix
(SCDM). Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. Directive 9345.1-13. Issued
June 1996

Latitude and Longitude Calculation Worksheet #2 and Topographic Map Sheet.

Property Ownership History, North Carolina Superfund Sites, Project No. 55035 by
Greenhorne & O'Mara, Inc. dated October, 1990

Field Log of Greenhorne & O'Mara for Phase 1 SSI Siie Visit on 10/02/90.

Memorandum Steve Phibbs NC Division of Health Services to O. W. Strickland Solid
and Hazardous Waste Management Branch, Interim Status Inspection July 2, 1982,

Greenhone & O'Mara, Inc. February, 1991 Phase 11 Screening Site Investigation for the
Sherwood Treating Company, Inc. NCD 003231545

Winston-Salem Water Supply Report 1987 Water Lines Map Updated on March 1993 by
Harry Zinn

Memo to File, from Harry Zinn RE: Drainage area for Sherwood Treating Company
1 1/14/96,

State of North Carolina Department of Environment. Health. and Natural Resources.
Classifications and Water Quality Standards Assigned to the Waters of the Yadkin-Pee
Dee Rivr Basin. March 1990

Memo to File, from Harry Zinn RE: Surface Water Pathway for Sherwood Treating
Company 4/27/99.

Memo to File. from Harry Zinn RE: Natural Henitage Program Visit April 20, 1993
Field Log of Nerth Carolina Superfund Section ESI Sampling February 7, 1995,

Melissa Folk Superfund Technical Assessment & Response Team to Charles Eger FPA
Region IV, Sherwood Treating Site Formal Report TDD #04-9506-0011 (02/21/96.

Letter from Harry Zinn NCDEHNR. to Cindy Gurley EPA Region IV RE: Sampling
Plan for Sherwood Treating Company Site 10/3/94.




16,

17

18.

19,

Phone Memorandum from Helene Kasser G&O to Joe Mickey NCDEM RE: Stratford
Metal Finishing, Inc." (fishery) 05/29/90

Memorandum from Diane Guthrie EPA Region IV SESD to Giezelle Bennett EPA
Region IV RE: Results of Metals Inorganic Sample Analysis 99-0078 February 09, 1999

Memo to File from Pat DeRosa RE: Stratford Metal Finishing, Inc. (resource use) June
30, 1988

Memo to Superfund Section Staff from Jeanette Stanley RE: Update of Wellhead
Protection Programs in N.C. April 23, 1999




SCALE

e Al pec

1@111;;
@

\A’, di"“’s m-jﬂd}{ Ldv(
wokec exeepts

F-('a-"trnﬂy C'\'-"'"-\\v ?'L
Ebeckt RA

e

LITT)

:\ u_- I
-*‘j. E‘
EREVILLE ;rd s
. v A L
=40 ( ™~y 5;&* o
: ] r' .; :.?
.r.' =A . ""- '1 " =
- weit <l = - - ’ I
- 1.‘ H
. ea R I
’, p x 2 =
-s & 8
I" E - :
df f f - '
si-1E
ot e ':l:
3|2
t4 L
; )
H A 2
W g i 0 A
DSreocn MO $
-
Camad ¥ ._l
- e t::
(il ] 7) t
- Tl
L1 ] \ --'
3l
= E 3 pare
. ﬁe \ . 3
mr |5| no.
-
) e .
3 3 y

I\
*

i
*'WINSTON -SALEM/FORSYTH GOUNTY , N.C.

|?. GITY-COUNTY UTILITY COMMISSION

WATER SLPPLY REPORT
: 1987

. EXHIEIT NO.
| EXISTING FEELER MAIN SYSTEM

diow i" w.C "&ﬁmnl-ﬁ" f

N 0-s doés secve belsw dotted Lihe

L N - = ‘r. . 11, |

Oranas lines & ere

?&n‘:‘iu} & Coundy
ars Dagt o 3243 M3

_ﬂl_#




Ref. 11

MEMO
DATE: 04/27/59
TO: File
FROM: Harry Zinn, Environmental Engmeer%_—’
North Carclina DENR, Superfund Section
RE: Surface Hate}‘Pathway for Sherwood Treating Company

-

On 04/27/99 1 delineated the surface water pathway for the
Sherwood Treating site from the draft National Wetlands Inventory
maps, Winston-Salem West, NC dated 3-26-33 and Welcome, NC dated 9-
24-93. The Probable Point of Entry (PPE)from the site is into
Salem Creek, approximately 100 feet north of the site. Salem Creak
travels £.75 miles in a southwesterly direction before entering
Muddy Creek. Muddy Creek travels south southwest for 5.25 miles
before entering the Yadkin River, which procesds 3 miles south to
complete the surface water pathway.

The first gualified wetland parcel along the surface water
pathway occurs 5 miles downstream from the PFE on Salem Creek and
has a frontage of 0.15 miles. A second parcel of wetlands on Salem
Creek is 0.5 miles further downstream and has a frontage of 0.3
miles. Two additional parcels of wetlands are located on Muddy
Creek. The first is 9 miles downstream of the PPE and has 0.9
miles of frontage while the second is located 0.6 miles downstream
of that and has a frontage of 0.38 miles.

Flowrates for Salem Creek, Muddy Creek and the Yadkin River
were determined by applying the formula found in "Low-Flow
Characteristics of Streams in North Carolina" by G.L. Giese and
Robert R. Mason Jr.. The Flowrate = Mean Annual Runcff x Drainage
Area. The Mean Annual Runcff for the site is 1.0 according to the
above mentioned reference. The Drainage Areas for the streams were
taken from the "Drainage Areas of Selected Sites on Streams in
North Carclina® USGS Open-File Report 83-211. The drainage areas
are as follows:

Salem Creek 70.6 sg. mi.

Muddy Creek 186 sg. mi.

Yadkin River 2227 sq. mi.
Therefore,

Salem Creek 71 efs

Muddy Creek 186 cfs

Yadkin River 2227 ef=s




Ref. 12

Ref. 38
MEMO
DATE: April 20, 1953
TO: File
FROM: Harry Zinn, Environmental Enginer:t‘;g'y/}‘"""
North Carolina DEHNR, Superfund Section
RE: Natural Heritage Program Visit

Sherwood Treating Company
NCD 003 231 545

On April 20, 1993 | went to the Natural Heritage program office to investigate
the possible location(s) of threatened or endangered species in the vicinity of the
site. The Merope tuber (Earwigfly) is listed by the state as a Special Concern. It is
located at Lat N 36% 01' 33", Long W 80° 14' 47", approximately 2.85 miles from the
site. The Carex buxbaumii ( Brown Bog Sedge) is listed by the state as a candidate
for the endangered species list. It is located at Lat N 36° 07" 20", Long W 80° 18' 50",
approximately 3.9 miles [rom the site.
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Submitted to:

State of North Carolina
Department of Environment, Health,
and Matural Resources
Division of Solid Waste Managesent
Superfund Section
Raleigh, North Carolina

Prepared by:
Greenhorne & 0'Mara, Inc.

8001 Edmonston Road
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770

February, 1991
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2.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

2.1 Topography
The topography of the site is wvirtually flat with no significant

topographic relief. Salem Creek is located less than 100 feet northeast
of the site. The site is at an average elevation of 730 feet above sea
level., The average slope of the terrain between the facility and the
unnamed tributary is less than 3 percent (Ref. 6).

2.2 Surface Water

Surface water runoff generally flows northeast towards Salem Creek,
located approximately 100 feet northeast of the site (Ref. 6). Salem Creek
flows southwest to its confluence with Muddy Creek approximately 6.8 miles
downstream. Muddy Creek enters the Yadkin River approximately 13.2 miles
downstream of the site (Ref. 6). All of these rivers are classified as
“Class C" rivers, which are rivers suitable for fish and wildlife
propagation, secondary recreation, and other uses requiring waters of lower
quality (Ref. 28). There are no surface water intakes for public water
supplies or for irrigation of food crops within 15 downstream miles of
Sherwood Treating site. The nearest water supply intake is located on the
Yadkin River. The intake is on the portion of the river that is just south
of Interstate 40, below the Idles Dam, which is upstream from the
confluence of Muddy Creek and the Yadkin River (Ref. 21). This intake
serves Davidson County (Ref. 17 & 21). Surface water within the vicinity
of the site is used primarily for boating and fishing. These activities
occur along Salem Creek (below the wastewater treatment plant), Muddy
Creek, and the Yadkin River. The types of fish caught for human
consumption include carp, suckers, catfish, and sunfish (Ref. 7).

2.3 Geology, Soils, Groundwater

2.3.1 Geology

The site is located near the western edge of the Piedmont Physiographic
Province. In the Piedmont Province, a layer of loose material called
saprolite underlies the land surface and ranges in thickness from a foot or

7
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two near bedrock outcrops to more than 100 feet. The saprolite consists of
unconsolidated granular material, including coarse sands, gravels, and
clays, and is derived by the weathering of the underlying bedrock. The
Piedmont bedrock consists of many different types of igneous and
metamorphosed igneous and sedimentary rocks.

About 85% of Forsyth County is underlain by gneiss. Although
metamorphism has been so great as to alter the rock almost completely from
its original character, most of this unit apparently is of sedimentary
origin. The bedding, where it is mapped, strikes generally northeastward,
dipping southeastward at a moderate angle. Bedrock underlying the site is
a biotite gneiss and schist unit, composed primarily of feldspar and garnet
gneiss, interlayered with amphibolite mica schist (Ref. 8, 10, & 11).

2.3.2 Soils

Soils underlying the site are classified as Ch, or Chewacla loam, 0 to
2 percent slopes. The Chewalca loam is somewhat poorly drained soils found
on floodplains. It occurs in long band along streams. Infiltration is
moderate, and surface runoff is slow. This seil is subject to frequent
flooding for very brief periods in winter. It is flooded occasionally for
brief periods during the growing season. The seasonally high water table
is within 1.5 feet of the land surface. The permeability associated with
this soil is 0.6 to 2.0 inches/hr (Ref. 12).

2.3.3 Groundwater

In the North Carolina Piedmont Province, groundwater is found in the
saprolite and the underlying bedrock, which behave as a single unconfined
aquifer. Water in the saprolite is found in the pore spaces, whereas water
in the gneiss unit occurs in joints, fractures, . bedding planes and
schistosity planes. In Forsyth County, dug wells, usually 20 to 60 feet
deep, yield adequate domestic supplies. Deeper, bored wells in the gneiss
unit provide moderate to moderately large supplies for municipal and
industrial use at most places. The average yield of wells in gneiss is 20
gallons per minute (gpm) and the water ranges from soft to extremely hard.
The iron content is very low. Recharge to the groundwater tends to be in
the interstream areas as precipitation percolates downward to the water

8
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table. The groundwater discharges into the perennial streams and lakes,
and the lowest points on the water table are at these places.

Groundwater at the site 1is expected to be encountered within
approximately 20 feet below land surface (BLS). It is not known whether
Salem Creek acts as a groundwater recharge or discharge area at the site.
The hydraulic conductivity of the saprolite is estimated to be 1073 to 107°
cm/sec. The site is located in the Charlotte and Milton Belt Region of the
Piedmont Physiographic Province. The area is characterized by Devonian to
Ordovician-aged intrusive rocks (399 to 479 million years) belonging to the
Gabbro of Concord Plutonic Suite. Specific to the area is gabbro-diorite
which is a massive medium to coarse-grained dark-colored rock composed of
mostly pyroxene or hornblende and plagioclase feldspars (Ref. 8, 9, 10, &
21).

2.4 Climate and Meteorology

The mean annual precipitation in the MWinston-5alem area is
approximately 46 inches (Ref. 13). The mean annual lake evaporation is
approximately 40 inches; therefore, the net annual precipitation is 6.0
inches (Ref. 13). The 1-year/24-hour vrainfall 1in this area is
approximately 3.0 to 3.5 inches, and the 2-year/24-hour rainfall is 4.0
inches (Ref. 14).

2.5 Land Use
The Sherwood Treating Company site is located in the City of Winston-
Salem. Land use within the vicinity of the site is predominantly

commercial and industrial. There are several eating establishments located
in the area, the closest being approximately 100 feet west of the site.
Other land uses in the vicinity of the site is agricultural or woodlands.

Neither groundwater nor surface water is used for irrigation purposes (Ref.
13).
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2.6 Population Distribution
The total population within a 4-mile radius of the site fs
approximately 37,643. The population within each radius is listed below.

Radius Radii Population Cumulative Population
1/4 mile 116 116
1/2 mile 349 465

1 mile 1,510 1,975

2 miles 5,926 7,901

3 miles 10,804 18,705

4 miles 18,938 37,643

The population within each of the distance rings was determined by
calculating the area in each ring and multiplying this figure by the
population per square mile for Forsyth County. Population figures were
derived from the 1984 North Carolina Statistical Abstract (Ref. 16).

2.7 Water Supply

There are no municipal wells within a 4-mile radius of Sherwood
Treating Company site, nor are there any surface water intakes for public
water supply within 15 downstream miles of the site (Ref. 4 & 21). The
nearest downstream water supply intake is Jlocated on Yadkin River,
approximately 23 miles downstream of the site. This water supply intake
serves the residents of the City of Winston-Salem, Kernersville,
Walkerstown, Rural Hall, and Clemens (Ref. 21). The city's backup intake
ijs on Salem Lake, greater than 4 miles upstream of the site (Appendix A,
Figure 3; Ref. 21). Residents living outside of the city limits are served
by private wells (Ref. 4). A house count from the USGS topographic maps
indicates that there are 137 homes located outside of city limits, but
within a 4-mile radius, that are served by private wells. The number of
homes served by private wells were multiplied by 2.6, the population per
household in Forsyth County. A breakdown of the population served by
private wells in each of the distance rings is provided below.

10




Radius # of Homes Population

1/2-mile = g 0
1 mile 0 0
2 miles 0 0
3 miles 7 27
4 miles 130 494

If an area is annexed by the city, the residents have the option of having
city water lines extended to their streets (Ref. 4 & 21).

2.8 Critical and Sensitive Environments

There are no known critical habitats of Federally-listed endangered or
threatened species within a 4-mile radius of the site or within 15 miles
downstream of the site (Ref. 20). There are no known fresh water or
coastal wetlands located within 1 mile of the Sherwood Treating Company
site. Wetlands in the western part of North Carclina have not been
delineated and mapped. Wetlands may be associated with Salem Creek, but
are probably not greater than 5-acres in size (Ref. 6).

11
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CALL FROM: Helene Easser

CALL TO: Joe Mickey, Fisheries Biologist
NC DEM, Forsyth County (915-366-2982)

DATE: May 29, 1990 10:30am

EE: Stratford Mectal Finishing, Inc.

1 asked Mr. Mickey vhether there was any recreational use of Tar Branch
(I told him I thought Tar Branch was too small to accommodate boating and
fishing). Mr. Mickey doubred that there would be any wading or fishing in
Tar Branch since the water level is very shallow. Mr. Mickey did confimm
the ‘fact that there is light fishing and boating slong Salem Creek (below
the wvastevater treatment plant), Muddy Creek, and the Yadkin Riwver. He
said all of these streams have been impacted by point and non-point sources
of pollution. The heaviest fishing is done in the spring and early summer.
The types of fish caught include Carp, Sucker, Catfish, and Sunfish (people
do catch these for consumption). Finally, I zsked Mr. Mickey whether he
knew the flow rates of each of these streams. He did not, but he suggested
I call Steve Mauney with the NC Department of Environmental Hanagement at
(919) 761-2331.

Comments or Actiom:
Call Steve Mauney of DEM



June 2=, 1588

o Fiis

R0M: Pat DeRosa iFE:D

E: Stratford Metal Fimishing, Inc.
NCDO33487765

=

On June 27, 1988, 1 spoke by telephone with Alm Bodsford, Engineering
~echnician, wWinston-Salem Public Water Supply (912; ~27-8418 to verify
:nformation obtained during our imitial visit om Mzrch 22, 1988. Mr. Bodsford
caid that once an area has been annexed by the citv, the area has the option
-5 have citv water lines run to their street. He estimated that 95% of the
~omes within Winston-Sales city limits were using city water. City water is
irawn from the Yadkin River downstreac irom Idles Da=. The 2° intake is on
Salem Lake. Kernersville purchases water from hinston-Salem, and Walkertown
-3n draw froo minston-Salem as a backep. Distribution lines from these
svstems do not serve the 4-mile area around the subject site. | marked the
ity limat lines on the street maps of minston-Salec and then had Mr. Bodsfors
-Jdentify those streets outside the city but within d-miles, not served by city
.ster. These streets were circled on tne street ==p and transposed to the

/5GS topo map.

Py

A house count from the USGS topc =ap indicazes the following private
=211 usage within 4 miles:

RADIUS & HOMES POPULATION
1 mile 0 0
i miles 0 0
> miles 7 27
4 miles 130 494

. *D/pb/pc.pat. 36
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STORMWATER DISCHARGE OUTFALL (SDO)
MONITORING REPORT

GENERAL PERMIT NO. NCGO30000

SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING CALENDAR YEAR:

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE NO.NCGoA___ O300 8 | (This monitoring report is due at the Division no later than 30 days from
the date the facility recelves the res from the laboratory.)
FACILITY NAME o M. Co - COUNTY % %é ¥ g
PERSON CO VG SAMPLES , - PHONE NO.
CERTIFIED LABORATORY [y [est Lab# /03
Lab# 37273 PLEASE SIGN ON THE REVERSE -2

Part A: Specific Monitoring Requirements

Outfall Date 00530 00400 01051 00556 78141

Ne. Sample Collected, | Total Suspended Solids, pH, Lead, mg/L Oil and Grease, | Total Toxic Organics’,
mo/ddiyr mg/L Standard units mg/L mg/L.

Benchmark . 100 Within 6.0 - 9.0 0.033 30 1
bflas | H(20/09 Zo2 Z1.0Z &, 0718 T.8 ne.
Outball i§]2e/09 Y Lo 31 e 312 <<, 0 mne

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must implement Tier | or Tier 2 responses,
Soc General Permit text

Did this facility perform Vehicle Maintenance Activities using more than 55 gallons of new motor oil per month? __ yes Yo
(if yes, complete Part B)

Part B: Vehicle Maintenance Activity Monitoring Requirements

Qutfall Dste 00556 00530 00400
Na. Sample Caollected, Oil and Grease, Total Suspended Solids, pH, New Motor Oil Usage,
maofdd/fyr mg/L mg/L Standard units Annual average gal/mo
Benchmark - 30 100 6.0 -9.0 -

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the beachmark range for pH, you must implement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses.
Sec General Permit text

STORM EVENT CHARACTERISTICS:

Date & Zb{ﬁ(ﬁrst event sampled)
Total Event Precipitation (inches): (92,4 |

Mail Original and one copy to:
Division of Water Quality

Attm: DWQ Central Files

1617 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1617

Date

=
)
a
a
=
L]
s
>

SWU-245-102107
Page | of 2

(list each additional event sampled this reporting period, and rainfall amount)

Total Event Precipitation {inches):




STORMWATER DISCHARGE OUTFALL (SDO) BN
MONITORING REPORT M
GENERAL PERMIT NO. NCG030000 SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING CALENDAR YEAR: Zon9 ™
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE NO.NCGo3__ (O 304 | (This monitering report is due at the Division no later than 30 days from

the date the facility receives the sampling results from the laboratory,)
COUNTY (Y]
PHONENO. (334 ) o2~ 212[ 1

FACILITY NAME /]
PERSON COLL G SAMPLES ('
CERTIFIED LABORATORY ~Jwi [2st Lab# |03

Lsb# 2773 PLEASE SIGN ON THE REVERSE 2
Part A: Specific Monitoring Requirements
Outfall Date 00530 00400 01051 00556 78141
No. Sample Collected, | Total Suspeaded Solids, pH, Lead, mg/L Oil and Grease, | Total Toxic Organies’,
ma/ddiyr mg/L. Standsrd units mg/L mg/L
Benchmark - 100 Within 6.0 - 9.0 0.033 30 1
. l‘ﬁf 225755 3 &k O.022 i3.3
( 3f25oq 13 - N5 F A Lol 18.2

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must mnplement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses

See General Permil text

Did this facility perform Velucle Mamtenance Activitics using more than 55 gallons of new motor oil permonth?  yes o
(if yes, complete Pant B)

Part B: Vehicle Maintenance Activity Monitoring Requirements

Outfall Date 00556 00530 00400
No, Sample Collected, 0il and Grease, Tutal Suspended Solids, pH, New Mator Ol Usage,
mo/dd/yr /T mig/L Standurd units Annual average gal/mo
Benchmark - 30 100 6.0 — 9.0 -

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pHl, you must implement Tier | or Tier 2 responses.
See General Pennit text,

STORM EVENT CHARACTERISTICS: Mail Original and one copy to:

Division of Water Quality

At DWQ Central Files

1617 Mai! Service Center

Raleigh, Noith Carolina 27695-1617

Date 3/25To (first event sampled)
Total Event Precipitation (inches): O, [

Date (list each additional event sampled this reporting period, and rainfall amount)

Total Event Precipitstion (inches):

SWU-245-102107
Page 1 0f 2




STORMWATER DISCHARGE OUTFALL (SDO)

MONITORING REFORT
GENERAL PERMIT NO. NCGO30000 SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING CALENDAR YEAR: 2009
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE NO.NCG03__ (03008 | (This monitoring report is due at the Division no later than 30 days from

ihe date the facility receives the

ling results from the laboratory.)
FACILITY NAME ];uuﬂfa: Iﬁ‘,ﬂjﬂq I%: (o . COUNTY %;;zﬂ
PERSON COLLECTING SAMPLES _ A L, Csoulias PHONE NO. So-7217
CERTIFIED LABORATORY _ T Jrst Labz _/p3
Lab# 3773 PLEASE SIGN ON THE REVERSE 2

Part A: Specific Monitoring Reguiremenis

Qutfall Date 00530 0400 01051 10556 78141

No. Sample Collected, | Total Suspended Solids, pH, Lead, mg/L Oil and Grease, | Total Toxic Organics’,

mao/ddivr _mp/L Standard umits mg/L mg/L
mark = 100 Within 6.0 - 9.0 0.033 30 1
lo ;5rt.{lf2? [ G.0% 0,228 8.
L 2/ o9 [22 G. b3 2.18 £.&

Note: 1f you report a sampled value m excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must implement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses.
See General Permul texy

Dhd this facility perform Vehicle Maintenance Activities using more than 535 gallons of new motor oil per month? yes oo
(if yes, complete Part B)

Part B: Vehicle Maintenance Activity Monitoring Hequirements

Outfall Date 00556 00530 00400
No. Sample Collected, Oil and Grease, Total Suspended Solids, pH, New Mator Ol Usage,
mo/ddiyr _mg/L mg/L Standard units Annual average gal/mo
Benchmark - - 30 100 6.0-9.0 -

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must implement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses.
See General Permit text

STORM EVENT CHARACTERISTICS:

Mall Original and one copy to:
Division of Water Quality
Date 2/11 |09 (Brst event sampied) Attn: DWQ Central Files
Total Event Precipitation (inches): O, 3 1617 Mail Service Center

Raleagh, North Carolina 27699-1617
Darte (list each additional event sampled this reporting period, and rainfall amouni)
Total Event Precipitation (inches):

SWU-245-102107
Page lof2




STORMWATER DISCHARGE OUTFALL (SDO)
MONITORING REFORT

GENERAL PERMIT NO, NCG030000
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE NO.NCGI3 (O3> 5\

FACILITY NAME o PG . i
PERSON COLLECTING S F_I’.E_S L epbtlos
CERTIFIED LABORATORY |1 le Lab #

SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING CALENDAR YEAR:

{This monitoring report is due at the Division no later than 30 days from

the date the facility receives the sampling resulgs from the laboratory.)
COUNTY
PHONE NO. | feo0 = 7L

Lab # { PLEASE SIGN ON THE REVERSE =
Part A: Specific Monitoring Requirements
Qutifall Date 00530 10400 01051 10556 78141
No. Sample Collected, | Total Suspended Solids, pH, Lead, mg/L Oil and Grease, | Total Toxic Organies’,
mao/ddiyr mg/L Standard units mg/L. _mg/L,
Benchmark ot 100 Within 6.0 — 9.0 0.033 30 1
wtleow 1 [z7]09 124 L2 2 c.l83 14 Z

| Ot 1[272/04 &P L.2C 4,04 151

Note: Tf you report a sampled value i excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must implement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses

See General Permit text,

Did this facility perform Vehicle Maintenance Activities using more than 55 gallons of new motor oil per month? __ yes a0

(if yes, complete Part B)

Part B: Vehicle Maintenance Activity Monitoring Requirements

Outfall Date 00556 00530 00400
No. Sample Collected, 0il and Crease, Total Suspended Solids, pH. New Motor Oil Usage,
mo/dd/yr mg/l _mg/L Standard uaits Annaal average gal/mo
Benchmark - 30 6.0-9.0 -

Note: If you report o sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must implement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses.

See General Permit text,
STOEM EVENT CHARACTERISTICS:

Date | /2 7/ (first event sampled)
Total Event Precipitation (inches): 0.3

Date
Total Event Precipiiation (inches):

Mail Original and one copy lo:
Division of Water Quality

Attn: DWQ) Central Files

1617 Mail Service Cenier

Raleigh, North Caroline 27699-1617

(list each additional event sampled this reporting period, and rainfall ammount)

SWU-245-102107
Page 1 af 2




STORMWATER DISCHARGE OUTFALL (SDO)

MONITORING REPORT
GENERAL PERMIT NO. NCG030000 SAMPLES COLLECTED DURING CALENDAR YEAR: Z02
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE NO.NCG03___(F73000 H | (This monitoring report is due at the Division no later than 30 days from
the date the facility receives the sam rusu]_ﬁ:mm the laboratory.)
FACILITY NAME %ﬂ, ,qlﬂf I?m;&(l.r& % Cs . COUNTY ____ .
PERSON COLLE GSAMPLES __ (), o PHONE NO. (234) 0-12 177
CERTIFIED LABORATORY "1\ Trs " Lab¥ (03
Lab# 37731 PLEASE SIGN ON THE REVERSE 2
Part A: Specific Monitoring Requirements
Outfall Date 00530 00400 01051 00556 78141
No. Sampie Collected, | Tatal Suspended Solids, pH, Lead, mg/L. Oil and Grease, | Total Toxic Organics',
mo/dd/yr mg/L Standard units mg/L, mg/L
Benchmark . 100 Within 6.0 — 9.0 0.033 30 1
| Floco 20008 3] 5.4 o430 1.1
| Outtall | 2/io/o8 14 4.9 246 7.3 |

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark renge for pH, you must implement Tier | or Tier 2 responses
See General Permuil text

Did this facility perform Vehicle Maintenance Activities using more than 55 galions of new motor oil permonth? __ ves Yoo
(if ves, complete Part B)

Part B: Vehicle Maintenance Activity Monitoring Requirements

Outfail Date 00556 00530 00400
No. Sample Collected, Oil and Grease, Total Suspended Solids, pH, New Motor Oil Usage,
mo/ddfyr mg/L mg/L Standard units Annual average pal’mo
Benchmark - 30 100 6.0-90 =

Note: If you report a sampled value in excess of the benchmark value, or outside the benchmark range for pH, you must implement Tier 1 or Tier 2 responses.
See General Permit text

STORM EVENT CHARACTERISTICS: Mail Original and one copy to:
Dwvision of Water Quality
Date [2/10/0@first event sampled) = Attn: DWQ Central Files
Total Event Precipitation (inches): [. LS 1617 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1617
Date (list each additional event sampled this reporting period and rainfall amount)
Total Event Precipitation (inches):

SWU-245-102107
Page 1 of 2
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October 2008

INACTIVE HAZARDOUS SITES BRANCH

HEALTH-BASED SOIL REMEDIATION GOALS'
These healih-based remedialion goals must be used in conjunction with either the REC or State-Lead Guidance
documents and apply only at sites with signed administrative agreements wilh the Division of Wasle Management

In addition to these health-based goals, soils must also meet protection of groundwater remediation goals. T

sensillve environmenls are present at a site, the branch may require the adjustment of remedialion goals and/or the

proposed remedial alternative.

Reference 17

See
 Foot Csat  RG(ppm) footnote |
Contaminant __CASRN __note  (mg/kg) (malkg) S |
Kerb | 23950-58-5 9.20E+02 M
| Lactofen 77501-63-4 2 40E+01 M
| Lead Compounds
| Lead and Compounds | 7439921 | 5 | 4.00E+02
Tairasthyl Lead | 78-00-2 1.20E-03 N
Lindron | 330-55-2 2.40E+017 N
| Lithium Perchlorate | 7791039 > 1.10E+01 N
| Londax B3055-99-5 2 40E+03 M
| Malathicn 121-75-5 2ADE+D2 M
| Maleic Anhydride 108-316 1.20E+03 N
Maleic Hydrazide 123-331 B. ZDE+03 i
Malononitrile 108-77-3 1.20E+00 N
Mancozeb 8018-01-7 3.60E+02 M
Mareb 12427-38-2 6.20E+01 N
Manganese {Water) 74389-96-5 | 3B0E+02 | N
MCPA . 04-74-6 G.20E+00 N
MCPB 94-81-5 1.20E+02 N
MCPP 03-65-2 1.20E+01 N
Mephosiolan 850-10-7 | TI10E+00 | M
Mepiguat Chloride | 24307-26-4 3.60E+D2 M
| Mercury Compounds | | |
| Mercuric Chloride T487-84-F7 | 4.60E+00 | N
Mercuric Sulfide = Lo | 1344485 | | 4. 60E+0D H
Mercury (elemental) 7435-97-6 3 310E+00 1.30E+00 N
Mercury, Inarganic Salts NA 4.B0E+0D N
Methyl Mercury 22067-82-6 1.60E+00 N .
Phenylmercuric Acatate 62-28-4 8.60E-01 N
| Merphos 150-50-5 360E01 | N
| Merphos Oxide 78-48-8 3.60E-01 M
Metalaxyl —rs | 67837-18-1 | TA0E+D2 M
| Methacrylonitrile | 128987 450E+03 | BAOEDT | N
! Methamidophos 10265-92-6 B.20E-071 N
| Methanol | 87561 6.20E+03 B
| Methidathion __9_5_@ 378 | 120E+G1 | MW
| Mathomyl 168752-77-5 | 3.00E+02 M
| Methoxy-5-nitroaniling, 2- 89-59-2 ' 8.80E+D0 |
| Methoxychlor 72-43-5 B.20E+01 M
Methoxyethanal Acelate, 2- L 110486 | | 240E+D1 N
| Methoxyethanal, 2« 109-85-4 | | 3.60E+01 N
| Methyl Acetate . 79-209 3 | 200E+04 | 1.B0E+04 N
| Methyl Acrylate 96333 | | BOOE+03 | 4B0E+D2 | N
' Methyl Ethyl Ketone (2-Butanone) 78832 | 3 2.80E+04 5. BOE+03 M
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NOTICE

The infarmation in this document has been funded wholly by the United States Environmental

Protection Agency (EPA) under Contract Number 68-01-7346 and 15 considered proprietary to the
EPA.

This information is not to be released to third parties without the expressed or written consent of
thie EPA.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The AT & T Technolegies facility 1s located in Winston-Salem, North Carolina AT & T Technalogies

was previously known as Western Electric Company

The company has been engaged in the manufacturing of printed wiring boards, tantalum capacitors
and integrated circuits for teiephone communications equipment since 1954 at the Winston-Salem
location The annual production rate was 8 8 million AT & T has discontinued production and is

presently attempting to s&il the property

Dunng production, numerowus solvents, ails and chemicals were usea for the processing, cleaning.
lubrication and manufactunng of the telephone eguipment componants RCRA wasias generated
included FOOT, FOO2, FOO3, FOOS, DOO!, D002 and D003 which were stared in drums  The tank Lnits
store FOOB wastes. The company filed a RCRA Part A Hazardous Waste Parmit Application for storage
and treatment of the waste matenals Presently 3 RCRA operaung permit to address the storage umits

is reguired n addition 10 a post-closure permit for its underground siorage tanks

Potable water supolies are provided to 3 population of 190,000 pecple by the Winston-SalemiFarsyth
County Utilities Department  Water is drawn from the Yadkin River and Salem Lake Watershed The
nearest surface water intake 1o the wite is 4 miles to the north-nartheas: (Salem Lake

Watershed-Dam) Groundwater is not used for potable water supgiies in the study area
No critical habitats or endangered species exist along the surface water migration pathway

The Visual Site Inspection (VSi) conducted during the investigation identified six Solid Waste
Management Units (SWMUs) and one Area of Concern. The SWMUs included the ol house product
storage area, aluminum sCrap container, metal scrap container, trash compactor/rollion-off dumpster,
RCRA drum storage unit. and RCRA storage tank unit. The AOC was identified as the weil driliing
cuttings pile. The pile was formed during construction of the monitoring well system for monitoring
the area where underground storage tanks were removed. Since the date of the VSI, the pile has
been removed. Subsurface soil samples collected in the area where the tanks were removed revealed
the presence of tetrachioroethene and trichloroethene Further assessment {(sampling and analy%s)

of the area where the drilling fines were piled is recommended.

ES-1



1.0 INTRODUCTION

The NUS Corporation Region 4 Field Investigation Team (FIT) conducted a Preliminary Assessment
{PA) and a Visual Site inspecuon (VSI) at the AT & T Technologies site in Winston-Salem, North
Carolina during May 11, 1983 The task was performed as a part of the Environmental Priorities

Init:ative (EP1) program as stated in Technical Directive Document {TDD) No F4-8903-27

11 OBIECTIVE

The major objective of the EP! program s to conduct an onsite and offsiie inspection of the assigned
facility in order 10 charactenze the Soiid Waste Management Units (SWMUs) assoc:ated releases and
other Areas of Concern (ADCs). The inspection is conducted in 3 two-phase aperation: the
Preliminary Rewew, which includes the review and evaluation of specific file documents: and the

Visual Site Inspection (VSI), which identifies all SWMUs, known releases, and ADCs

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of this investigation included the following acuvities:

® 3 file search of state and EPA files in an sttempt to obtain and review specific documents

(RCRA, CERCLA, AIR, and NPDES) that will help charactenze the faality,

& development of a detailed site base map to scale shawing site features, sohd waste

management umnit locations, areas of concern, and photo-documentation areas,

® egvalyation of target populations within a 3-mile radius from the site with regard to

groundwater and air, and within a 15-mile stream distance for surface water,

® aprnvate well survey within a 3-mile radius of the facility,




® nspectian and photo-decumentation of all Solid Waste Management Units (SWMUs) and

related releasas and exposure pathways, and

® inspection and photo-documentation of all Areas of Cancern (A0C)




2,0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 SITE LOCATION

The AT & T facility 1s located at 3300 Lexington Road, Winstan-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina

The facility’s latitude and longitude are 36°03'24" N and B0°13°45™ W, respectively (Appendix 8)
2.2 SITE FEATURES

The AT & T Lexington Road plant is a modern complex that is situated on approumately 80 acres of
fiat land. The main plant operations buiiding i5 865,000 sguare Teet and s lacated along 2800 feet of
property on Lexington Road. Addilional structures on site are two adjacent manufactuning buildings,
an office building, a service and warehouse building, & wastewater treatment plant, a boiler room
bullding and covered drum storage and tank storage umits (Ref i, Figure 2-1) The entire facility s

surrounged by a chain-link fence with barbed wire and several access gates with guard houses

To the west of the site is a railroad line with light industnal and manufactuning facilities. To the nortn
of the faclity, and adjacent to the raiiroad tracks there is a battery reclamation fachity East of the
battery plant, and due north of the sastern poruon of the AT & 7 site, is a residential area. To the
east, across Lexington Road and upgradient of the ste, is a@ mix of residential and commercial areas

To the south is a heawily wooded area (Ref 1)
2.3 OWNERSHIP HISTORY

The Western Electric Company purchased several parcels of properly during 1947 and comstructed
and began the manufacturing of telecommunication equipment d_tlr-ng 1954 From 1954 thry 1962
Western Electric manufactured telephone equipment exclusively for the United States government
under several contracts. From 1963 to the present the company has been manufacturing
telecommunication equipment for the Bell Telephone System  The name of the company was

changed to AT & T Technologies, Inc. during 1984 (Refs 1, 2, 20).
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2.4 NATURE OF OPERATIONS

The Western Electric Company/AT & T facility has been in the busness of manufacturing components
for local and long-distance telephone (ommumications since August of 1954 The company
manufactures printed wiring boards, tantalum capacitors and integrated Grcuits al an annual
production rate of 88 million AT & T has giscontinued its production of telephone hardware
components and presently has the property for sale During this ume, employment will be reducad
to 200, weth a further reduction to 50 personnel slated for Jine 1990 Thus small personnei force wnl

mantan the faclity until the plant is sold (Refs, 7.3}
2.5 PERMIT AND REGULATORY HISTORY

The Western Electric Company (AT & T) filed a RCRA Part A Hazardous Waste Permit application on
October 15, 1980. The company applied for interim status to operate a storage (SO2) and treatment
umt (TQ1) Wastes designated in the application for storage tank areas include FOOT, FOD2, FOO3,
FODS, and DOO' hazardous wastes. For the treatment urit (TO1), FOC9, DOOZ, and DOO3 RCRA waste
lypes were designated (Ret 4) The company submitted a revised Hazardous Waste Permit
application on November 25, 1981, to address newly constructed management facilities. These

Included the aadition of drum and tank storage facilities and solvent recovery system (Ref 5)

A review of compliance inspection reports Uuly 27, 1987, and February 9, 1989), filed by the North
Caralina Department of Human Resources, revealed that the company has been in compliance with
the RCRA regulations apolicable to generators and T5D faalities except for viclations noteg which
included container labeling and land ban notfication Agditionally, the facility was cited for failure
guring July 1987 to demonstrate financial responsibility as required n Part 265 of the RCRA
regulations (Refs. B, 7, B

The Part B Hazardous Waste Permit application was submitted to the state of Morth Carclina on
November 8, 1984, and additional informauen was submitted on March 18, 1985(Ref. 9) The AT& T
facility presently s in the process of selling its Lexington Road operations while permitting tne RCRA
storage facilities. A revised Part 8 application is due dunng 1990 to the State of North Carolina to

address the RCRA-regulated umits and address carrective actions required for the underground

storage tank removal area (Ref 10)
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3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The Environmental Setting section, in addition to the Preliminary Assessment Form (Appendix A) and
Topographic Map (Appendix B), provides information to evaluate the potential for a release 10

groundwater and surface water resourcas and other receptors
E R WATER SUPPLY

Potabie water is supplied to the oty of Winston-Salem fram the Yadkin River (60 percent] and the
Salem Laxe Watershed (30 percent) A total of 190,000 people are served by 77.000 connectuons
incipding those residents within the study area around the AT & 7 faclity. Water is supplied by the
Forsyth County Water Department. The Yadkin River intake is located maore than 15 miles
south-southwest of the AT & T facility and upstream from Muddy Creek, afnch receives surface water
drainage from the city of Winston-Salem The Salem Lake Watershed and intake are located 4 miles

narth-nartheast (upstream) of the plant (Refs. §, 11}

No groundwater wells were (dentified 1n the study area According 1o city department of public
works personnel, groundwater 5 not used as & potable supply source in the greater Winston-Salem
reqgion (Ret 11)

3.2 SURFACE WATER

The Yadkin River and Salem Lake Watershed are both used far fishing and limited “contact use”™ The
Salem Lake Watershed covers approximately 16,000 acres and extends nto the corporate imits of

Kernersville and Walkertown, North Caralina (Ref 11)

i3 CLIMATOLOGICAL, METEROLOGICAL, AND HYDROGEOLOGICAL FACTORS

Forsyth County topography (s described as distinctly rolling county with variation in elevation

|between BOO and 1,000 feet above mean sea level)

The climate of Forsyth County is warm and humid  The average annual temperature is 59 5°F  The

average monthly temperature 15 41°F in December and January, and 78°F in July (Ref 12) Rainfall is
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distributed farrly and evenly throughout the year. The average annuai precipitation is 43 inches. Net

annual preapitation amounts to 10 inches (precpitation minus evagoration) (Ref 13)

AT & T s underlain by Paceiot Series souls. These soils were formed from the weathering of granite
mica gness, schist and othee acidic rocks The surface layer of thes <oil 15 3 yellowish-prown, fine
sandy loam that 1s approumately 6 inches thick. The soul 31 the site s classified as Pacelot urban land
complex. Tres class describes areas where Paceiot souls have been distnbuted by urban cevelopment

(Ref 13)

The facility s located in the Piedmont Physiographic Province The underlying rock umit consists
primarily of gneiss and saprolite (Ref 14) The saprolite and the gnesss form a crystalline rock aguider
Water 15 stored withir the saprolite and the fractures that exist «n the bedrock The porosity of the
bedrock s less than | percent and water 15 staored in joints, fractures and other secondary openings
that have occurred (Ref 15). Groundwater (s unconfined in the saprohite and groundwater flow s
controlled by local topegraphic gradients Recharae occurs fram infiltration of rainfall ano

groundwater discharge is into stream valleys and other topographically low areas (Ref 16)

.4 CRITICAL HABITATS/ENDANGERED SPECIES

There are no critical hapitats identfied 1n the watershed or area of the faclity; however, several
federally endangered speces have been denufied for general distribution in the entire state and in
the central portion of the state of North Carolina These soecies are respectively, the eastern cougar

(Eelis concoior cougar), bald eagle (Haliacetus leucocephalus), artic peregrine falcon (Ealco peregnnes

tundrus), and the Grtland’s warbier (Dendroica krrilandii) (Ref. 17).
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